
Conservation
Living Guide

A Resident’s Guide 
to the Santa Lucia Preserve



Santa Lucia Conservancy 1

Contents
LETTER FROM THE FOUNDER  2

WELCOME HOME 6
Partners in Conservation 7

The Preserve Design 8

THE SANTA LUCIA CONSERVANCY 10
Mission & Vision  11

Our Programs at a Glance 13

Staff Directory 15

Contacts in the Community     16

OUR SHARED COMMITMENT  17

BUILDING ON THE PRESERVE 23
Wildlife-friendly Design  24

Construction and the Conservancy  29

Horsekeeping on The Preserve 30

CARING FOR THE LAND 32
Openlands Management Plans 33

Habitat Management 34

Mowing 34

Tree Pruning & Removal 35

Invasive Plants 36

Landscaping with Native Plants 39

Top Common Horticultural Plants to Avoid 39

Restoring Native Grasses and Wildflowers 40

Recommended Native Plants 41

FIRE SAFETY 42
Landscaping with Fire in Mind 44

Lot-specific Fuel Management Plans 45

Fuel Management FAQs 46

LIVING SUCCESSFULLY WITH WILDLIFE 48
Natural Neighborhoods & Their Inhabitants 49

Maritime Chaparral & Coastal Scrub 49

Oak Woodlands & Evergreen Forests 51

Grasslands & Oak Savannas 53

Riparian Areas & Wetlands 55

Streams & Ponds 57

Best Practices for Wildlife Encounters 59

Keeping Pets 61

Pest Management 62

GLOSSARY 64

INDEX 66

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 68



2 Santa Lucia Conservancy

We instinctively appreciate pastoral settings 
and the freedom they provide from the acceler-
ated pace, crowding, and tension of urban living. 
Emotional peace, physical security, and natural 
beauty are, for many, what form the foundation of 
an ideal quality of life—one that is increasingly diffi-
cult to find. As with all favored places, the attributes 
that make them so desirable can inadvertently 
result in uncontrolled growth and the loss of the 
very thing that drew us in. Nearly all of California’s 
grand coastal Ranchos have been disassembled, 
piecemeal over time, into smaller and smaller par-
cels. Yet, by some miracle, 31 square miles (larger 
than the island of Manhattan) remained intact in 
the Carmel Valley.

On the clear, crisp morning of February 18, 1989, I 
stood on Hall’s Ridge, a 2,409-foot promontory in 
the coastal foothills of the Santa Lucia Range. My 
late partner Peter Stocker and Peter Kane, Arthur 
Oppenheimer’s grandson, were standing by my 
side. Peter and I were awestruck. Before us lay an 

LETTER FROM THE FOUNDER 

Tom and Alayna Gray

overwhelming tapestry of every habitat known 
on the Central Coast, a view most assumed lost in 
the modern day: 20,000 contiguous acres called 
Rancho San Carlos. The Oppenheimer family would 
soon list the property for $70 million. In a flash of 
guileless enthusiasm, Peter and I silently pledged to 
purchase Rancho San Carlos. There was little nego-
tiation to be done.

That was the beginning of a ten-year journey filled 
with aspiration, paradigm shifts, hubris, trust, 
tragedy, good luck, bad luck, and success. We had 
no economically viable plan, but we had the scale, 
location, the beauty of the land, and a novel idea. 
With critical financial partners, we bought the 
Rancho in February 1990, one year after we had 
first walked on the land. Peter was tragically killed in 
a helicopter accident three months later.

At a time when development and nature are at 
odds, only imagination, creativity, and an appreci-
ation for the land can resolve the complex simul-
taneous entitlement equation. Our plan was to 
stand the traditional land-development axiom on 
its head. Normally, profits are made by purchasing 
a large piece of land, carving it into smaller parcels, 
and selling those pieces for a sum greater than the 
whole. However, it was clear to us that the value of 
this treasure was the whole itself—an intact and 
vibrant landscape. The solution that evolved is the 
Santa Lucia Preserve of today, a self-sustaining 
Community Preserve™ with the community woven 
into the landscape. Settlement would occur on 
about 10% of the land, while the remaining 90% 
would be protected, in perpetuity, for succeeding 
generations by conservation deeds.

We began with the precepts of Scottish landscape 
architect Ian McHarg, whose 1969 book Design 
with Nature pioneered the concept of ecological 
planning. McHarg believed that before creating 
a plan, one should first understand the land—so 



Santa Lucia Conservancy 3

LETTER FROM THE FOUNDER

we brought in a team of experts to think big. The 
project became the beta test site for ArcInfo, the 
first use of modern GIS to plan a large project on 
private land. We hired an army of “ologists” (geol-
ogists, hydrologists, wildlife and plant biologists, 
ichthyologists, archaeologists, etc.) to populate the 
maps with layers of resource data. We scoured the 
property for Homelands with a “sense of place”—
unique topography and natural resources that felt 
comfortable for human settlement without materi-
ally disrupting the landscape. We suffered from con-
stant poison oak rash. We drove 500 stakes in the 
ground marking the corners of future Homelands, 
Openlands, Rancholands, and Wildlands.

The information was woven together over three 
years and a pattern began to appear on the 20,000 
acres. We found locations suitable for settlement 
where homes might be built with the lowest envi-
ronmental impact nestled within a landscape filled 
with spectacular natural resources that required 
protection. We called the process “high tech, high 
touch.” In the end, 18,000 acres would be deeded 
into conservation, ensuring the ecological values 
were protected in perpetuity, and community 

investment would thrive on the 2,000 acres of 
homesites, the Ranch Club, the Preserve Golf Club, 
and all of the infrastructure. The land plan for the 
Santa Lucia Preserve was complete.

Certainty and permanence were critical to the 
long-term value and viability of the land plan. To 
accomplish these goals an enduring legal and 
financial structure was required. Nationwide, there 
were only a few modest analogues for blending 
sustainable conservation and settlement. Nothing, 
however, of The Preserve’s scale. A Community 
Preserve™ had yet to be created. It would need a 
land trust to partner with the landowners in the 
wise settlement and management of the 20,000 
acres as one ecosystem.

In 1995, the Santa Lucia Conservancy was incor-
porated. It would hold irrevocable conservation 
deeds to oversee 18,000 acres. To assure the 
Conservancy’s solvency and independence, a per-
manent $25 million endowment would be funded 
from the first round of homesite sales. Four years 
later, after more than 40 combative public hear-
ings, a 1,314-page Santa Lucia Preserve Project 

Photo by Austin Robertson



4 Santa Lucia Conservancy

LETTER FROM THE FOUNDER

Final Environmental Impact Report (FEIR), three 
lawsuits, and a countywide referendum, we started 
selling homesites. The Santa Lucia Preserve would 
succeed.

Walking or riding The Preserve’s bucolic 18th 
century landscape inspires in one a deep sense of 
harmony, today as in generations past. The Santa 
Lucia Conservancy perpetuates that experience. 
The Preserve balances economic viability, envi-
ronmental conservation, and freedom of personal 
choices for work and relaxation. It’s a place to feel 
respite, reflect on cherished values, calibrate ambi-
tions, spend time with family and friends, and savor 
the comfort and cultural riches of the region.

Today, The Preserve is a vibrant community. The 
landscape remains majestic. The natural resources 
and ecosystems are thriving. The Conservancy 
board is populated with eminent scientists, con-
servationists, and committed Landowners. The 
Conservancy staff is comprised of talented environ-
mental scientists and land managers who provide 
holistic, science-based care for the Preserve’s 
valuable habitats. The Preserve is recognized in 
awards, books, and scientific papers as an example 
of successfully implemented, far-sighted, and con-
servation-based land-use planning. We achieved 
our mission to establish a framework of conserva-
tion, community, and culture for future generations 
of settlers. As settlers, you are stewards of all 
aspects of community life and, in partnership with 
the Conservancy, are protectors of this landscape 
and its diverse wildlife. You are the nation’s first 
Community Preserve™. Your challenge now is to 
care for it, as a community, “One Preserve.”

 Tom Gray, Santa Lucia Preserve Founder

All land has a sense of place. 
We have a primordial response 
to its features: flora, fauna, 
topography, weather, access. Can 
the natural resources sustain our 
lives? Do the aesthetics of the 
landscape appeal to us? We prefer 
to settle in the temperate zone 
on arable land near sources of 
food and water. As we settle, we 
imprint our lifestyles, traditions, 
ceremonies, governance, cuisine, 
and architecture—we make it 
home. Only a few settings become 
famous for their sense of place, 
and we’re proud that the Santa 
Lucia Preserve has become such a 
landscape.

Illustration by Anneli Anderson |  Sticky Monkey-flower



Santa Lucia Conservancy 5

Photo by Serena Lasko



6 Santa Lucia Conservancy

Welcome to the Santa Lucia Preserve — you have joined an inno-
vative community set in what can only be described as the quintes-
sential Central Coast of California. A visionary model, The Preserve 
blends a residential community into a permanently protected natural 
landscape. The founders’ vision led to the science- and nature-based 
design of The Preserve, a conservation community unlike any other, 
with a dedicated conservation partner in the Santa Lucia Conservancy.

The Conservancy works to protect, restore, and enhance the natural 
resources of The Preserve—ensuring its continuity as a healthy, sus-
tainable ecosystem. Responsible for conducting scientific research 
and land management, we test and adapt cutting-edge strategies to 
advance conservation on The Preserve and beyond. In both science 
and policy, the Conservancy is recognized as a leader that works 
closely with the community to foster a stewardship ethic. 

The Preserve—with its expan-
sive vistas, lichen-draped oaks, 
and glimpses of bobcats dashing 
into the brush—will always be 
protected and located within a 
larger conservation landscape 
that extends from the ridges 
of the Santa Lucia Range to the 
deep-sea canyon of Monterey 

Bay. This network of open space (large stretches of undeveloped 
habitat) sustains wildlife corridors that allow wildlife to move freely. 
By taking care of The Preserve’s diverse landscapes, we are actively 
investing in the future—for both our community and  society at-large. 
Like a national park, your backyard will forever be a place of wild tran-
quility, protected from sprawling development and natural resource 
exploitation. We look forward to collaborating with you as a fellow 
steward. Welcome home.

WELCOME HOME
SUMMARY: The 20,000-acre 

Santa Lucia Preserve 

—with its diverse wildlife, 

breathtaking views, and rich 

cultural heritage—has been 

made possible by dedicated 

landowners committed to 

the land’s protection. The 

Santa Lucia Conservancy’s 

work, with support from The 

Preserve community, is vital 

to protecting the biodiversity 

of this region for generations 

to come.

A critical element of 
The Preserve vision 
was the creation 
of an independent    
land trust.

https://slconservancy.org/


Santa Lucia Conservancy 7

WELCOME HOME

Life on The Preserve is an incredible opportunity 
to co-exist with the wild world and leave a lasting 
legacy of conservation with the comforts and com-
munity of a neighborhood. As your partner, the 
Conservancy is here to help guide you in nurturing 
the health of your land and The Preserve as a whole.

We welcome the opportunity to collaborate with 
you in stewarding the landscape, starting in your 
own backyard. Conservancy guidance is compli-
mentary—our team is committed to helping each 
landowner adopt conservation-friendly practices. 
In addition, you are invited to join our educational 
events tailored to help you deepen your connection 
to your home and learn about the plants, wildlife, 
and adaptive land management that characterizes 
this place.

Some of the protections that promote the beauty 
and ecological resilience of The Preserve include:

PARTNERS IN CONSERVATION 

• Natural Light: To reduce light pollution, protect
the night sky for nocturnal wildlife and preserve
the open-space character of this rural setting,
there are no streetlights or lit-up trees on The
Preserve. The moon and stars will take your
breath away.

• Fire Safety: Landowners conduct fuel manage-
ment with biodiversity in mind to create a more
fire-permeable landscape with defensible space
around structures, improving community safety
while also supporting intact native habitats.

• Poison-free Pest Management: Instead of
managing rodents with rodenticides, which
can have unintended, fatal consequences for
beloved predators, landowners have committed
to the use of alternatives such as owl boxes,
which support natural predator-prey cycles.

Photo by Alix Soliman



8 Santa Lucia Conservancy

WELCOME HOME

Ask any landowner on The Preserve why they chose 
to join this community, and they will tell you that 
they fell in love the moment they drove through the 
gate. The majestic oaks, sky-scraping redwoods, 
screeching hawks, and cascading sticky monkey-
flowers transport you immediately. 

When The Preserve was established, experts 
explored the land and documented its vast envi-
ronmental and cultural richness to help inform 
the best location for each building envelope or 
Homeland, where homes would be hidden from 
view and secondary to the spectacular landscape. 
Thoughtfully spaced throughout The Preserve, the 
Homelands maximize privacy and create ample 
opportunities for viewing wildlife.

SETTLED LANDS: 2,000 acres of The Preserve 
zoned for development, including:

• Rancholands: the collective amenities including
Ranch Club and Golf facilities and roads.

• Homelands:  the residential building envelopes.

PRESERVE LANDS: 18,000 acres of The Preserve 
that are permanently protected, including:

• Openlands:  8,000 acres owned by Preserve
landowners and protected by conservation
easements held by the Conservancy.

• Wildlands: 10,000 acres owned by the
Conservancy and permanently protected.

THE PRESERVE DESIGN

LAND DESIGNATIONS

LEGEND

HOMELANDS

OPENLANDS

WILDLANDS



Santa Lucia Conservancy 9

WELCOME HOME

Photo by Paul Kranhold  | Bobcat 

To understand the design of The Preserve, it is 
important to familiarize yourself with the unique 
terminology used to describe it. The Settled Lands, 
which amount to only 2,000 acres—or 10% of the 
property—are composed of the Rancholands, which 
include the club facilities, roads, and the Homelands, 
which are the residential building envelopes. 

The remaining 18,000 acres—or 90% of the prop-
erty—are collectively called the Preserve Lands. 
Protected in perpetuity, the Preserve Lands lie at the 
heart of The Preserve model, and account for the 
natural resources this community was envisioned 
to safeguard. They include sensitive habitat areas, 
ecologically valuable wetlands, cultural sites, and 
wildlife corridors that allow wild residents to move 

freely across the landscape.  

There are two categories of Preserve Lands. 
The Openlands serve as a buffer between the 
Homelands and the Wildlands. Openlands are 
owned by individual landowners and are protected 
by a conservation easement in partnership with the 
Conservancy. 

Comprising 10,000 acres, the Wildlands, which are 
owned by the Conservancy, make up half of The 
Preserve. These rugged lands are filled with native 
flora and fauna and cultural and historic sites. 
Members are encouraged to explore the Openlands 
and Wildlands using the extensive trail system, 
managed by the Santa Lucia Preserve entities. 



10 Santa Lucia Conservancy

Photo by Serena Lasko | Tree Frog

The Santa Lucia 
Conservancy

The Santa Lucia Conservancy 
is a 501 (c)(3) non-profit land trust 
established in 1995 to conserve 
the ecological integrity of the 
protected lands within the Santa 
Lucia Preserve. The Conservancy 
is dedicated to advancing the art 
and science of conservation-com-
patible development through fire 
and climate resilience, adaptive 
land management, community 
engagement, and environmental 
education. 

SUMMARY: The Santa Lucia 

Conservancy is a conservation 

partner, and a keystone of The 

Preserve model. Our work is 

guided by a three-pronged 

strategy to steward the land, 

contribute to scientific research 

and conservation, and engage 

the community.

BUILDING COMMUNITY THROUGH CONSERVATION



Santa Lucia Conservancy 11

THE SANTA LUCIA CONSERVANCY

Photo by Serena Lasko | Watching Sunset Under an Oak

Watercolor by Karen Jacobsen | Gray fox

MISSION 
The Conservancy is dedicated to 
stewarding the unique natural 
resources of the Santa Lucia 
Preserve with adaptive land 
management and promoting 
ecologically sensitive human set-
tlements. Our goal is to advance 
understanding of the interface 
between human residences and 
natural environments to benefit 
our community and society at 
large. Using the vast natural 
laboratory of our 20,000-acre 
Preserve, we work collabora-
tively on resource management, 
research, and education to sup-
port and test this model.

VISION
We envision a place of enduring 
wild beauty and resilient biodi-
versity, actively cared for and 
protected by a thriving commu-
nity of people for the benefit  
of all.



Photo by Adam White  | Lupine and Poppy Field



Santa Lucia Conservancy 13

THE SANTA LUCIA CONSERVANCY

Photo by Avery Calhoun | Admiral Moth

Ecological Management

The Conservancy employs active and adaptive 
land management across the diverse habitats of 
The Preserve. The Preserve is home to 5,500 acres 
of grasslands, which are one of the most threat-
ened and biodiverse habitats in California. Our 
Conservation Grazing Program uses cattle to reduce 
thatch (dead organic material), 
manage encroaching brush, 
and improve  conditions for 
our native plants and animals 
by reintroducing disturbance 
cycles in the grasslands. 

To sustain the rich biodiversity,  
rustic beauty, and fire resiliency 
of The Preserve, invasive plant 
removal is an integral part of 
our program. Opportunistic, 
non-native plants have colo-
nized ecosystems across the 
state, displacing native species. 
These invasive plants require 
intervention and control measures to reduce their 
spread, mitigate their impact, and stave off the 
threat they pose to The Preserve’s native habitats 
through ongoing monitoring and treatment. 

Fire Safety and Resilience

Fire is a natural part of the California ecology, and 
preparing for fire is the best strategy to limit struc-
tural threats and produce ecologically beneficial 
outcomes. The Conservancy and Preserve work 
together with state and regional fire agencies to 
administer proactive fuel management practices 
that reduce the risk of wildfire on our landscape. 
Individual landowners participate in communi-
ty-wide safety measures by implementing Lot-
Specific Fuel Management Plans, which balance fuel 
management needs with a biodiversity-sensitive 

OUR PROGRAMS AT A GLANCE

approach to creating defensible space around 
homes and structures.

The Conservancy’s land management activities 
improve fuel conditions across protected lands. 
As an example, the Conservancy’s Conservation 
Grazing Program reduces the amount of dry fuels 

and increases the number 
of drought-tolerant native 
species throughout our grass-
lands, supporting ecosystem 
resilience. We also remove 
invasive plants that alter fire 
dynamics, thus improving 
conditions for fire-adapted 
native species. Our fire safety 
efforts do not stop there. 
The Conservancy works with 
local and state agencies to 
ensure The Preserve and 
the Conservancy are part of 
regional and long-term fire 

management strategies, including the implemen-
tation of prescribed burns that reduce the risk of 
catastrophic fires and benefit native habitats. 

Conservation Science 

The Conservancy’s work is entirely guided by sci-
ence. Our staff ecologists collect data year-round 
and partner with universities to publish in peer-re-
viewed journals and provide high-quality research 
opportunities to local undergraduate and graduate 
students. We monitor several endangered species 
including the California tiger salamander, California 
redlegged frog, steelhead trout, tricolored black-
bird, and Smith’s blue butterfly, as well as other 
wildlife that indicate the health of an ecosystem, 
such as raptors. Interns receive mentorship and 
assist with long-term research projects. 



14 Santa Lucia Conservancy

THE SANTA LUCIA CONSERVANCY

Photo by Christy Fischer

Environmental Education

Our work on The Preserve would be incomplete 
without educational opportunities for children and 
adults alike, as we strive to inspire a naturalist’s 

appreciation 
for the land. 
We host a 
variety of 
field outings, 
s e m i n a r s , 
and work-
shops for 
The Preserve 
community, 

aimed to deepen your understanding and engage-
ment with the land we love. Our Environmental 

Education Program has taught over 48,000 children 
about the vital ecosystems and native species 
in the region since 1999. The program is open to 
school-age children and provides rich material 
in science, history, and art, with classes carefully 
curated for different ages and interests. Likewise, 
our Internship Program offers undergraduate and 
graduate students an opportunity to participate in 
cutting-edge research and land management prac-
tices, including monitoring and trapping wildlife, 
collecting and processing soil and water samples, 
and analyzing data. We encourage adult groups to 
join us on our nature walks, with different routes 
focused on birds, redwoods, and native plants. 

We share our passion 
and knowledge so 
the next generation 
may carry on our 
conservation legacy.



Openlands Encroachment Requests, Tree Maintenance, and Solar Applications 
Andrew Nguyen, Stewardship Manager
(831) 238-0990
anguyen@slconservancy.org

Weed Management, Openlands Management Plans, and Climate Adaptation 
Jenna Allred, Senior Manager of Climate Change Adaptation 
(831) 392-5392
jallred@slconservancy.org

Events, Communications, and Education Program
Alix Soliman, Communications & Outreach Coordinator
(831) 620-9644
asoliman@slconservancy.org

Conservation Grazing Program
Claudio Nunez, Conservation Grazing Manager
(831) 238-4342
cnunez@slconservancy.org

Wildlife and Biological Research
Brian Woodward, PhD, Conservation Ecologist
(831) 402-2001
bwoodward@slconservancy.org

All Other Questions
Jamison Watts, Executive Director
(831) 402-9694
jwatts@slconservancy.org

Please visit our website for the full and most updated list of staff members.

STAFF DIRECTORY

THE SANTA LUCIA CONSERVANCY

mailto:anguyen%40slconservancy.org?subject=
mailto:jallred%40slconservancy.org%20?subject=
mailto:asoliman%40slconservancy.org%20?subject=
mailto:cnunez%40slconservancy.org%20?subject=
mailto:bwoodward%40slconservancy.org%20%20?subject=
mailto:jwatts%40slconservancy.org%20?subject=
https://slconservancy.org/slc-staff/


16 Santa Lucia Conservancy

SANTA LUCIA CONSERVANCY THE SANTA LUCIA CONSERVANCY?

VENDORS

Fuel Management Plan Preparation & 
Implementation
Santa Lucia Preserve
Community Services District 
Emily Aiken, Fire & Fuels Management Specialist
eaiken@santaluciapreserve.com
(831) 293-4767

WILDLIFE

Wildlife Rescue and Rehabilitation
The SPCA for Monterey County
1002 Monterey Salinas Highway
Salinas, CA 93908
www.spcamc.org
(831) 373-2631

NATIVE PLANT NURSERIES

Rana Creek Nursery
34100 E. Carmel Valley Rd.
Carmel, CA 93924
www.ranacohabitat.com
(831) 659-2830

Native Revival Nursery
2600 Mar Vista Dr
Aptos, CA 95003
www.nativerevival.com
(831) 684-1811

CONTACTS IN THE COMMUNITY

Conservancy Native Seed Blend
Pacific Coast Seed
1925 N MacArthur Dr #100
Tracy, CA 95376
www.pcseed.com
(925) 373-4417

California Department of Fish and Game
Steve Schindler, Wildlife Officer
20 Lower Ragsdale Drive Suite 100
Monterey, CA 93940
(831) 901-6370

Blue Moon Native Garden 
38200 Buckeye Road
Carmel Valley, CA 93924
www.bluemoonnative.com
(831) 659-1990



Santa Lucia Conservancy 17

OUR SHARED COMMITMENT

E very landowner contributes to the conservation of The Preserve 
through conservation easements, which ensure that the place you fell 
in love with the first time you entered the gate will endure in perpetuity.

What is a conservation easement?
A conservation easement is a legal agreement between a landowner 
and a land trust that permanently limits certain uses of the land in 
order to protect its conservation values. Easements exist in perpetuity 
and transfer with ownership.

The Deed of Conservation Easement for the Openlands and the 
Declaration of Protective Restrictions of the Santa Lucia Preserve are 
the two guiding documents, filed with Monterey County, that identify 
the specific protections of the Santa Lucia Preserve. All members 
of this community—individual landowners, the Conservancy, and 
The Preserve entities—are responsible for following the protections 
therein. 

SUMMARY:  We share a 

commitment to the land and 

its protection. The Openlands 

of each residential parcel on 

The Preserve are protected by 

conservation easements that 

safeguard precious natural 

resources and your invest-

ment in this conservation 

community.

Our Shared Commitment 

Photo by Serena Lasko  |  Openlands Consultation 



18 Santa Lucia Conservancy

OUR SHARED COMMITMENT

Which lands are protected by                    
conservation easements?
The Openlands are one of the truly unique features 
of this community, for they are owned by Preserve 
landowners and are managed in partnership with 
the Conservancy through conservation easements 
and Openlands Management Plans (OMPs). OMPs 
are customized to the conservation goals of the 
specific habitats in your Openlands and can be 
obtained by contacting the Conservancy. 

The Conservancy holds additional easements 
across The Preserve on areas designated as archae-
ological, wetland, scenic, and critical for conserva-
tion. These additional protections can apply to land 
owned by Preserve residents, the Ranch Club, and 
the Golf Club. 

Conservation easements 
minimize development to protect 

the natural environment and 
maintain scenic open space.

The Protected Values of The Preserve are important 
not only for the continued enjoyment of our com-
munity but also for the greater public trust. They are 
natural, scenic, ecological, cultural, open space, 
agricultural, scientific, and aesthetic values. 

Photo by Adam Wolf  |  Raptor Surveys

What are the Protected Values?



Santa Lucia Conservancy 19

OUR SHARED COMMITMENT

Every tree has a story . . . 

The Preserve’s protected values overlap, 
each reinforcing an element of the unique 
natural and cultural history of this land. 

Take an old-growth oak tree, with its dense trunk 
and arching branches. Not only is it protected as 
part of the natural landscape but as a matriarch 
within its ecological community, creating its own 
microclimate in which it supplies food and habitat 
for other species. The many unsolved mysteries of 

the old oak (e.g. why it produces an overabundance 
of acorns only some years and not others) com-
pels the protection of this tree as a scientific asset. 

To the Rumsen Ohlone, who first settled the 
land that is now The Preserve, acorns have 
tremendous traditional value, thus endowing 
the oak with cultural significance.  Finally, few 
would disagree with the notion that the oak’s 
beauty calls for its aesthetic preservation.

Photo by Adam Wolf  |  Raptor Surveys

Photo by Serena Lasko  |  Oak



20 Santa Lucia Conservancy

OUR SHARED COMMITMENT

What activities are allowed  
in the Openlands? 

The comprehensive protections of the Openlands 
create a buffer between development on the 
Homelands and the natural quality of the Wildlands, 
maintaining the privacy of Preserve residents and 
sustaining a healthy and vibrant environment. 
Similar to a national park, The Preserve’s long-
term protection is contingent on limiting negative 
impacts.

The Openlands are not off-limits. You own them 
and you are encouraged to enjoy them in conserva-
tion-compatible ways.  There is so much you can do 
in the Openlands, including the following:

• Hiking, observing wildlife, painting, photog-
raphy, and journaling

• Development of horsekeeping areas for parcels
with equestrian rights

Photo by Adam White |  Photographing Lupine and Poppies

• Wildlife camera trapping and other scientific
monitoring tools in partnership with the
Conservancy

• Partnership with the Conservancy’s
Conservation Grazing Program to support the
health of The Preserve’s grasslands

• Habitat enhancement activities through
a Openlands Management Plan with the
Conservancy including:

• Restoration efforts such as invasive plant
removal

• Planting native species for restoration or
screening

• Owl nest boxes for pest management and
increased wildlife viewing

• Hazard tree removal



Santa Lucia Conservancy 21

OUR SHARED COMMITMENT

Photo by Adam White |  Foraging for Mushrooms

What activities are not allowed                    
in the Openlands?

Certain activities that may be permitted in other 
rural areas or on nearby public lands may not 
be allowed on The Preserve due to the potential 
impacts on the Protected Values. 

When in doubt, contact the Conservancy to see 
if your proposed activity is permitted on the 
Openlands. For instance, use of or access through 
the Openlands for construction, repairs, or main-
tenance may be allowed with written Conservancy 
approval.

While not an exhaustive list, activities that are not 
allowed in the Openlands include:

• Any activity that threatens the Protected
Values of The Preserve

• Residential, commercial, or industrial use

• Mineral exploration or development

• Disposal of construction materials, waste, or
non-native vegetation

• Use of motorized vehicles on unimproved
roads, trails, or off-road

• Operation, use, or storage of any trailer,
camper, motor home, recreational vehicle,
truck, boat, inoperable automobile, or similar
vehicle or equipment

• Water development

• Agricultural use

• Native vegetation removal, unless authorized
in writing from the Conservancy

• Parking

• Landscaping

• Installation of signs, billboards, or structures

• Planting of non-native plants



22 Santa Lucia Conservancy

OUR SHARED COMMITMENT

What is the responsibility of the Santa 
Lucia Conservancy as the “holder” of 
the conservation easement?

As the grantee, or “holder” of conservation ease-
ments proteccting approximately 8,000 acres 
across The Preserve, the Conservancy is legally 
responsible for upholding the terms and conditions 
of each easement. 

To do so, Conservancy staff are required to mon-
itor properties and collaborate with landowners to 
ensure that activities on the land are consistent with 
The Preserve’s protected values. If an easement 
encroachment occurs, the Conservancy is obligated 
to work with the landowner to address the issue. 

Photo by Serena Lasko

How are conservation easements 
upheld?

Conservation easements are just one part of a 
multi-layered plan of protection for The Preserve. 
The easements, as well as the Declaration of 
Protective Restrictions, are the joint responsibility 
of the Santa Lucia Conservancy, the Santa Lucia  
Property Owners Association (SLPA), the Design 
Review Board (DRB), the Community Services 
District (CSD), the County of Monterey, and indi-
vidual Landowners. The Conservancy may autho-
rize limited use of the Openlands under unique 
circumstances. To seek approval, Landowners 
must submit a proposal that demonstrates a 
conservation-positive outcome for these activi-
ties. Collaboration between the Conservancy and 
Landowners on this front is imperative. We can’t do 
this work without you!



Santa Lucia Conservancy 23

Photo by Serena Lasko

Building on 
The Preserve

The design and construction of your new home on The Preserve is a 
cherished time of dreams coming to fruition. Throughout the process, 
the community is encouraged to consider how wildlife will interact 
with the built environment. Incorporating wildlife-friendly design 
elements is an opportunity to showcase your commitment to living 
in a conservation community where creating a comfortable home 
is not at odds with minimizing impacts to your wild neighbors. The 
Conservancy is proud to partner with homeowners to maintain healthy 
ecosystems and pioneer conservation-compatible development. 

SUMMARY:  You are encour-

aged to consider the needs 

of wildlife and incorporate 

home design elements that 

support coexistence. During 

construction, the Conservancy 

works with contractors to limit 

disturbance in the Openlands.

Photo by Adam White | Modern Home



24 Santa Lucia Conservancy

BUILDING ON THE PRESERVE

Windows

Large windows on The Preserve provide full access 
to your views and abundant natural light. Windows 
of any size, however, are reflective and can disorient 
birds in flight. A full-speed collision with a window is 
called a “bird strike” and often results in a fatality. 
In other cases, a dazed bird becomes vulnerable to 
predators as it struggles to recover from the colli-
sion. There are many design solutions and products 
on the market to minimize bird strikes while pre-
serving views. For instance, a product from Arnold 
Glas called ORNILUX was designed using biomim-
icry to imitate and incorporate the translucent 
properties of spider webs into bird-safe glass, while 
remaining virtually transparent to the human eye.

Bird-safe glass

Ultraviolet (UV) patterned glass, etched glass, and 
photovoltaic glass can all reduce the frequency of 
bird strikes. 

• Bird-safe adhesives: Products such as
CollidEscape work similarly to bird-safe glass,

Photo by Adam White | Hummingbird 

WILDLIFE-FRIENDLY DESIGN 

but are adhesive decals that come in a variety 
of options.

• Angle and placement: During both new
construction and remodels, windows can be
angled to reduce glare and reflection. Consider
installing your largest windows facing north or
south to minimize reflections from direct expo-
sure to the sun.

• Screens, awnings, films, and tinting: These
are effective, low-cost solutions that reduce
glare and reflection, with the added benefit of
keeping your indoor temperature cooler during
warm summer months.

• Windchimes and other decorations: Placing
objects around your windows will encourage
birds to slow their flight, reducing the risk of full-
speed collisions and fatalities. These objects can
be positioned strategically so as not to obstruct
your view.

• Houseplants: Consider moving indoor house-
plants away from your windows, as birds can
sometimes mistake them for something outside



Santa Lucia Conservancy 25

BUILDING ON THE PRESERVE

your home and collide with the window.

Lighting

Indoor and outdoor lighting can disorient birds, 
bats, and other wildlife, especially at night. There is 
no substitute for a naturally dark sky, but several 
design considerations can limit light pollution on 
The Preserve and further reduce incidents of bird 
strikes and other wildlife conflicts. 

• Placement: The Preserve Design Guidelines
require outdoor lighting to be angled down-
ward, shielded from direct view, and positioned
as low to the ground as possible. Uplighting,
adjustable, and multi-directional lighting are
not permitted on The Preserve.

• Wattage: Outdoor lighting may not exceed 25
incandescent or 3.5 LED watts.

• Wavelength: Bulbs using long wavelengths
(560 nm or greater) are preferable, as some spe-
cies are negatively affected by light with shorter

wavelengths.  

• Light fixtures: “Full cutoff” fixtures are required
for exterior lighting to ensure light dispersion is
minimized.

• Timers: Some lighting systems can be pro-
grammed for specific times of the day, limiting
your energy usage and reducing light exposure
to wildlife.

• Motion-activated lighting: Consider installing
motion-activated lighting that only turns on
when triggered by sensors.

• Indoor light mitigation: Bright interior lighting
can create night-time illumination that can
impact wildlife. Window shades or deeper eaves
can help mitigate the dispersion of light from
your interior living spaces.

• Holiday decorations: Though temporary hol-
iday decorations are permitted on The Preserve,
please consider using an automatic shut-off 
timer to reduce nighttime ambient light.

Photo by Adam Wolf | Hacienda Under the Stars



26 Santa Lucia Conservancy

BUILDING ON THE PRESERVE

Roofs

Innovative roof designs can provide additional habitat for wildlife 
on The Preserve. Living roofs, especially those planted with native, 
drought-tolerant vegetation, can provide excellent habitat for birds 
and pollinators. A living roof can reduce view impacts and blend with 
the natural landscape.

Fences

Thoughtful fence design and construction is encouraged. A wild-
life-friendly fence is low enough for wildlife to jump over and high 
enough for their young to crawl under, with smooth wire separated 
by 12 inches or more to minimize entanglement. Fences are allowed 
within the Homeland and cannot be built taller than 6 feet high. All 
fence designs must be approved by the Design Review Board (DRB) 
before installation.

If you wish to protect your garden from wildlife, be aware that each 
species will require a different type of fencing. 

• Deer: Fencing should not be taller than 6 feet; wire mesh is best,
especially around your garden to prevent deer from entering.

• Wild boar: Fencing should be between 28 and 34 inches tall and
buried 12 inches deep to minimize access from rooting.

• Bears: Fencing should be removable with low-voltage electrifica-
tion. However, if bears find food on your property and begin to
associate your home as a food source, electric fencing may not be
a sufficient deterrent. Please contact the Conservancy for further
information.

• Mountain lions: Fencing is not a suitable deterrent. These agile
predators are expert climbers and can scale trees up to 50 feet
tall.

Entrapments

A wildlife entrapment occurs when an animal is trapped by or gets 
stuck in something like a swimming pool. Entrapments are often an 
unintended consequence of home construction but can be mitigated 
with several design considerations.

• Swimming pools: Inground swimming pools are a common cause
of wildlife entrapment, especially infinity pools with a “trough” at
one end. Consider pool designs that incorporate ledges around
the perimeter or consider adding a ramp to your design that can
be used by wildlife to exit the water.

Wildlife can become 
trapped by elements of 
home design, from the pre-
development story poles to 
troughs of infinity pools.

Did you know?

Ph
ot

o 
by

 R
od

ri
go

 S
ie

rr
a 

Co
ro

na
 |

 R
ed

 S
ho

ul
de

re
d 

H
aw

ks



Santa Lucia Conservancy 27

BUILDING ON THE PRESERVE

• Fountains and ponds: Like swimming pools,
most artificial bodies of water can entrap wild-
life. Consider incorporating ledges or ramps in
your design to provide an exit.

• Open-ended pipes: Irrigation, drainage, and
other home utilities occasionally have pipes that
“daylight” above ground. Consider using wire
mesh screens or other covers to prevent wildlife
from entering your pipes.

• Window wells: These are most problem-
atic around the base of your home but can
be improved with coverings to prevent
entrapments.

• Chimneys: Consider fire-safe screening to pre-
vent entrapments, tree litter, and other objects
from entering your chimney.

• Story poles: Before you get your building per-
mits, wildlife can become entangled in loose and 
unsecured story pole netting. Story poles iden-
tify the home corners and massing, and when

Vehicle collisions are the 
single biggest threat to 
wildlife on The Preserve. 
Drive slowly and enjoy the 
view, you’re on Preserve 
time now.

Photo by Adam Wolf | Deer Grazing

left standing too long, they can be a danger to 
wildlife. Please be thoughtful about removing 
the story pole staking and orange mesh when it 
is no longer necessary.

Door thresholds

Consider including one or two steps leading up to 
each of your doors. Entrances at ground level are 
easily accessible for wildlife, especially when doors 
are left open.

Roads, Driveways, and Parking Areas

Vehicle traffic is the biggest threat to wildlife on The 
Preserve. Help reduce incidents of collisions and 
roadkill by driving slowly, especially around sharp 
turns and blind corners. Avoid leaving garage doors 
open for extended periods, as this can attract ani-
mals and lead to unwanted wildlife encounters and 
entrapments.



28 Santa Lucia Conservancy

BUILDING ON THE PRESERVE

Photo by Luciane Coletti | Raccoon

Gardens and Landscaping

Much of the wildlife on The Preserve forage for food 
and are attracted to well-maintained gardens with 
ripe fruits and vegetables. While it can be enter-
taining to watch a rabbit, for example, nibbling on 
your produce, we do not want animals to become 
habituated to human environments and dependent 
on our landscaping for food. Consider the following 
design practices to keep wildlife wild.

• Netting: Cloth or plastic mesh netting can deter
wildlife like rabbits and deer and ensure the
produce in your garden makes it to the kitchen.
Netting is easy to use and remove with minimal
impact on your landscaping. Occasionally wild-
life can become trapped in netting, so be sure to
keep it secure and check it regularly.

• Snags: A dead or dying tree provides habitat for
some species. Leave snags intact for wildlife to
enjoy, even when they fall to the ground.

• Bird feeders: Feeders should be positioned
away from your home to minimize incidents
of bird strikes and fatal window collisions.
Frequent washing with bleach helps prevent
your bird feeders from becoming vectors for

disease. Consider bringing bird feeders indoors 
at night to deter bears and raccoons.

Trash, Recycling, and Compost 

It is critical to store your trash, recycling, and 
compost containers in a locked, wildlife-safe 
enclosure—even on collection day. The Preserve’s 
service package with Waste Management is ar-
ranged for weekly garbage collection to access 
your containers from secured areas. Please contact 
Resident Services with questions or to schedule a 
visit to review options for enclosures and locking 
mechanisms. 

Photo by Adam White | Garden with Bird Feeders



Santa Lucia Conservancy 29

BUILDING ON THE PRESERVE

Working in tandem with DCS, the Conservancy 
monitors the health and condition of your property 
from pre-construction to the final walk-through. 
Together, we work with your contractors to ensure 
the protection of your Openlands and natural 
resources, as well as  trees and sensitive species in 
the Homeland. 

For example, the Conservancy requires your con-
struction team to install an exclusionary fence if 
construction is expected to come within 20 feet of 
the Homeland boundary in order to limit the pos-
sibility of construction-related disturbance in the 
Openlands. 

On large Homeland sites, the Conservancy and DCS 
urge construction teams to be thoughtful with their 
construction site plan to help preserve the natural 
conditions within your lot. 

CONSTRUCTION & THE CONSERVANCY 

When it comes to natural settings, once something 
is impacted it can never be fully restored to its 
former condition.

Throughout construction, Conservancy staff will 
visit your property to observe resource protections, 
monitor for erosion, advise construction crews on 
wildlife interactions, and work with your contractor 
to come up with field-fit solutions as needed. 

On occasion, the Conservancy works with your con-
tractor to identify opportunities for reducing impacts 
of approved infrastructure in the Openlands. 
Approved infrastructure includes improvements 
related to public health and safety, such as trenches 
for utilities, septic and sewer infrastructure, and 
erosion control. It is the Conservancy’s respon-
sibility to work with your team to avoid potential 
encroachments into the Openlands, which are pro-
tected under conservation easements.

Photo by Serena Lasko | Construction Monitoring



30 Santa Lucia Conservancy

BUILDING ON THE PRESERVE

Photo by Serena Lasko |  Horses

The ranching legacy of The Preserve is a rich part 
of the community culture today. A limited number 
of residential parcels are permitted to keep horses 
on a full-time or part-time basis. If you are not sure 
whether your property has equestrian rights, con-
tact the Conservancy or DCS. Ownership and care 
of horses on residential parcels of The Preserve is 
a positive and environmentally friendly practice 
that upholds the community’s overall stewardship 
of The Preserve’s natural values and is guided by 
the Livestock Management Plan of the Santa Lucia 
Preserve.

Three categories of horsekeeping

1. Community-based: You may board your
horses at the The Preserve’s Equestrian Center.
The facility includes barns, corrals, paddocks,
and turnout/exercise areas.

HORSEKEEPING ON THE PRESERVE

2. Residence-based, Full-Time: If your lot is
specifically identified as a Full-Time Equestrian
Lot, you may board horses on your property
year-round. Owners of full-time sites may build
permanent facilities on designated areas of
the Homeland and must enter an Equestrian
Facilities License and Maintenance Agreement
with the Conservancy. Pastures may be per-
mitted in the Openlands if a grazing parcel
has been designated. The Equestrian License
includes the number of horsekeeping days per
year, determined by pasture size and forage
quality.

3. Residence-based, Part-Time: If your lot is
specifically identified as a Part-Time Equestrian
Lot, you may stable or tie up your horses in
permanent facilities within designated areas of



Santa Lucia Conservancy 31

Photo by Serena Lasko |  Equestrian Sign

BUILDING ON THE PRESERVE

the Homeland for up to 10 days during a 30-day 
period. All owners of part-time sites must 
enter an Equestrian Facilities Maintenance 
Agreement with the Design Review Board (DRB). 
The Equestrian License includes the number 
of horsekeeping days per year, determined by 
pasture size and forage quality. 

Horsekeeping Guidelines

• All built and permanent horse-keeping facilities
must be located within the Homeland.

• Specific horse count, the schedule and manner
of the paddock and turnout allocation, the loca-
tion of turnout areas, the location of fencing,
and other details about the function and design
of the facility will be regulated in the Equestrian
Facilities License and Maintenance Agreement
(FT) with the Conservancy or Equestrian
Facilities Maintenance Agreement (PT) with the
DRB.

• Horses may be fed and watered in the
Homeland.

• The amount of incidental grazing that may occur
in the Homeland and Openlands of Equestrian
lots is quantified in horsekeeping days.
Horsekeeping days are the number of days an
individual horse may be turned out in pastures
or the number of horses turned out in a single
day. For example, two horses turned out in pas-
ture for one day equals two horsekeeping days
used.

• To prevent erosion and off-site runoff, any bare-
ground paddocks and stable areas require a
cover.

• During periods of rainfall and saturated soil
conditions, horses should be removed from
turnout areas to avoid compaction.

• Horses may only be ridden on approved trail
systems.

• Equestrian facilities must include appropriate
storage and disposal of waste associated with

horsekeeping (including manure and bedding) 
and invasive plant removal in horsekeeping 
areas of the Homeland and Openlands.

Equestrian License Process

1. Complete the DRB Equestrian Facilities License
Application form detailing proposed pasture
acreage, horsekeeping day calculations, and
description of facilities including drainage,
waste management, and maintenance areas.

2. The Conservancy will review the proposed
pasture areas and forage quality and confirm
the allocation of horsekeeping days.

3. Full-Time Equestrian: The Conservancy will
finalize the Equestrian Facilities License and
Maintenance Agreement with the Landowner.

4. Part-Time Equestrian: The Conservancy will
review the application, and the DRB will
finalize the Equestrian Facilities Maintenance
Agreement with the Landowner.

5. Annual monitoring will be conducted in the
spring to ensure compliance with horsekeeping 
guidelines.



32 Santa Lucia Conservancy

SANTA LUCIA CONSERVANCY 

C  onservation starts at home. This community was designed for 
you to not only enjoy a slower pace of life close to nature, but for 
you to participate in the active stewardship of some of California’s 
richest biodiversity. As a vital part of The Preserve’s legacy, you have 
the unique opportunity to profoundly connect with this remarkable 
landscape. The Conservancy is your partner in helping you achieve 
your conservation goals, design with wildlife in mind, and implement 
natural solutions around your home. 

We encourage you to nurture your Openlands to preserve and 
restore the natural conditions and native composition of The 
Preserve with the help of our adaptive, science-driven, and cus-
tomized programs. The Conservancy is excited to design plans to 
assist you in improving your lands, supporting our local ecology, and 
enhancing our scientific understanding of how wildlife respond to 
and interact with The Preserve community. 

Caring for the Land

SUMMARY:  Your Openlands

are protected areas designated 

for active ecological stewardship 

guided by the Conservancy. With 

a property-specific Openlands 

Management Plan, you can 

help enhance the health of our  

diverse habitats. To mitigate the 

risk of wildfire, Lot-Specific Fuel 

Management Plans give you the 

tools to stay safe in a fire-prone 

landscape while supporting 

biodiversity.

Photo by Adam White |  Removing Invasive French Broom



Santa Lucia Conservancy 33

SANTA LUCIA CONSERVANCY CARING FOR THE LAND

Where are my Openlands? 

Homelands are marked on each corner with 
a surveyed metal stake covered in white PVC 
pipe. Beyond the limits of the Homeland are 
your Openlands. Having trouble locating your 
Homeland boundary? Contact the Conservancy 
and we will walk the perimeter with you and 
identify the extent of your Openlands with 
aerial imagery and topographical landmarks.

What is an Openlands Management Plan?

An Openlands Management Plan (OMP) is a volun-
tary collaborative management tool to help you 
implement habitat restoration and conservation in 
your Openlands. It is not a tool for development or 
landscaping, rather, it is an opportunity to nurture 
the land with the goal of creating ecological resil-
ience. The plans are updated every 3-5 years after 
initiation. 

Photo by Adam Wolf | Acmon Blue Butterfly  on Buckwheat

OPENLANDS MANAGEMENT PLANS

How do I get an Openlands Management Plan?

To initiate a complimentary plan, contact the Con-
servancy. Members of our team will visit your prop-
erty to assess your management concerns and hab-
itats surrounding your home. They will then design 
a 3–5-year plan to help achieve our shared conser-
vation goals. The Conservancy will return each year 
to check on progress, and, if necessary, may adapt 
your plan to optimize results. This process is part of 
how we practive adaptive land managment on The 
Preserve to consistently maintain the health of our 
habitats.

Who is responsible for managing the           
Openlands?

Landowners are responsible for management of 
their Openlands, and the associated costs. The 
exceptions are if the Conservancy requests your 
permission to graze your grasslands or identifies 
“Zero Tolerance” invasive plants on your property.



34 Santa Lucia Conservancy

SANTA LUCIA CONSERVANCY CARING FOR THE LAND

HABITAT MANAGEMENT

Managing your property in this protected landscape 
takes proper planning and care. Some activities, 
like mowing and tree pruning should be done only 
during the appropriate seasons in consideration of 
the lifecycles of native plants and wildlife. 

MOWING
Mowing is permitted within the Homeland. Fuel 
management standards encourage mowing within 
30–70 feet of structures, and within fuel manage-
ment treatment areas. Grasses should be main-
tained at 4 inches or taller. Beyond the Homeland 
boundary, mowing of the Openlands is only per-
mitted if it is prescribed in your Fuel Management 
Plan or in an Openlands Management Plan for inva-
sive plant management.

Our grasslands are a special resource and are 
protected in the Openlands. Insects, reptiles, birds, 
and small mammals inhabit these areas and are 
not always able to escape the blades of mowers. 
Native grasses and wildflowers will self-propagate 
if allowed to mature and cast their seeds. We 
encourage you to learn to love the wild and untamed 
grasses that dance in the breeze like ocean waves.

Deciding when to mow depends in part on your 
management objectives, so we have answered a 
few common questions below to help you deter-
mine the right time to mow. If you have other man-
agement objectives in mind or need more details, 
please call the Conservancy.

Do you want to enjoy colorful wildflower 
displays in the spring?

Wait to mow until wildflowers have produced and 
cast their seeds. If you mow too early, you will 
reduce the abundance of wildflowers in the fol-
lowing year. (Note: Many conditions contribute to 

Photo by Serena Lasko | Cow

when the wildflowers bloom, such as rainfall and 
temperature.)

Do you hear songbirds in your grasslands?

Consider waiting to mow until the nesting season 
has passed. Contact the Conservancy for guidance.

Do you have invasive plants that you are 
trying to manage?

Spot-mowing thistles and other invasive plants 
when their stems begin to elongate is one manage-
ment strategy for addressing them. Weed-whacking 
only the invasive plants will allow native grasses and 

wildflowers to naturally disperse their seeds.

Will the Conservancy’s Grazing Program be 
making a visit to your property?

The herd is hungry! Check in with the Conservancy 
to find out if and when the cows will be grazing your 
grasslands so you can ensure that they will have 
enough food available. 



Santa Lucia Conservancy 35

SANTA LUCIA CONSERVANCY CARING FOR THE LAND

TREE PRUNING AND REMOVAL
Trees create structure in an ecosystem, provide 
habitat for diverse plant and animal communities, 
and give us clean air to breathe. They offer shade, 
privacy, and sound absorbtion to shelter your home. 

Are there any restrictions on pruning trees?

In Monterey County, native tree protections regulate 
significant pruning, and any pruning that removes 
more than 30% of the canopy requires a permit. 
Removing canopy can impact the tree’s ability 
to conduct photosynthesis and reduces wildlife 
habitat. The top of a tree should not be trimmed. 
Instead, pruning should occur from the bottom up 
or to create space between the canopy and any 
structures.

When should I prune my trees?

The risk of fungal pathogens and pests to tree 
communities can be managed by scheduling treat-
ments during the appropriate season, and ensuring 
that cuts are clean. The Conservancy recommends 
pruning live trees when they are dormant from 
November to March. This avoids impacting trees 
during the growth cycle or when they may be vul-
nerable. Dead wood can be removed at any time of 
the year.

What is the process of removing trees  
in the Homeland?

In the Homeland, tree removal may occur in coor-
dination with the development of your lot or if a 
tree is visibly dead or is deemed hazardous. If the 
tree is alive, an assessment by a licensed arborist or 
forester is required unless the tree poses an imme-
diate threat to a road or residence. If you receive 
approval to remove a native tree, you may be 
required to plant replacement trees at a rate deter-
mined by the species and size of the tree removed. 
All requests for tree removal must be reviewed by 
the Conservancy.

Photo by Adam White  |  Scaling a Redwood

What is the process of removing trees in 
the Openlands?

The Conservancy will consider removal of trees that 
pose a hazard to roads or structures, may spread 
pathogens or pests to adjacent trees, or are a 
concern for fuel management. Felled trees should 
remain onsite in the Openlands. As part of their 
protection, the Openlands are managed to preserve 
habitat. Even in death, a tree remains full of life as it 
continues to provide shelter and nutrients to many 
species.



36 Santa Lucia Conservancy

SANTA LUCIA CONSERVANCY CARING FOR THE LAND

INVASIVE PLANTS
Invasive plants are non-native plants that oppor-
tunistically out-compete native species and reduce 
biodiversity. Left unchecked, invasive plants 
threaten wildlife by diminishing natural habitat. 
Likewise, invasive plants endanger human environ-
ments, as they have not typically evolved with the 
landscape and are more susceptible to wildfire. 

How can I prevent invasive plants from 
spreading on The Preserve?

The first step is to limit the introduction of invasive 
plants on the landscape. You can help achieve this 
by asking that any equipment used on your property 
is decontaminated and by limiting areas of distur-
bance. Invasive plants will aggressively establish in 
areas that have been denuded of vegetation due to 
parking, grading, or mowing to bare soil. You should 
also clean the socks and shoes you use to hike in 
other landscapes before walking on The Preserve to 
prevent invasive seeds from “hitch hiking” in. 

Invasive plants have established on my 
property. What should I do?

Contact the Conservancy to request an Openlands 
Management Plan (OLMP) to address invasive plants 
on your property. Keep in mind that invasive plant 
management is a marathon, not a sprint. You may 
not see the positive impacts of weed management 
for the first few seasons because the plants have 
accumulated a seedbank in the soil over the years. 
However, each year that you manage invasive plants 
on your property, you are preventing the seedbank 
from increasing. With patience, the benefits of your 
commitment will become evident. 

What does the Conservancy do to  
manage invasive plants on  
The Preserve?

While Landowners can limit the introduction of 
invasive plants to The Preserve, the Conservancy 
actively identifies and prioritizes existing popula-
tions of invasive plants for removal based on two 

Photo by Adam White  |  Ivan  Humphreys  Pulling Thistles



Santa Lucia Conservancy 37

SANTA LUCIA CONSERVANCY CARING FOR THE LAND

main factors: the level of threat they pose to the 
ecosystem and lifecycle stage at which we find 
them.

When is the best time to manage  
invasive plants?

Managing invasive plants is a strategic activity. The 
optimal time for their removal is during the ener-
gy-intensive period of flower-production before 
seeds are produced. However, there are effective 
treatments that can be applied at different stages in 
the plant’s lifecycle. Since different species emerge 
and mature at different times of the year, it is rec-
ommended that you work with the Conservancy to 
create and implement an Openlands Management 
Plan. 

There are three treatments we use on The Preserve 
to manage invasive plants:

• Hand Removal: The most effective treat-
ment method with minimal disturbance
to surrounding plant communities; always
prioritized.

• Spot Mowing: For large infestations that are
more advanced and closer to producing seeds.

• Targeted Chemical Treatment: For large

Invasive Weed Management Time Table  
 — Optimal Treatment Periods —

Jan. Feb.  March  April  May  June  July  Aug.  Sept.  Oct.  Nov.  Dec.

French Broom

Poison Hemlock

Thistle Species

Stinkwort

  Hand Removel (recommended) Mowing Chemical Treatment

infestations that are best targeted earlier in 
their growth cycle.

The herbicides we use are endorsed by the 
University of California and are administered as 
spot treatments to minimize exposure to the sur-
rounding  non-targeted flora and fauna. 

Over the course of a season, two or more treatment 
methods may be applied to a target invasive plant 
population, depending on factors such as weather 
and the lifecycle stage of that plant. Though 
re-treating increases the likelihood of reducing the 
population, it does not typically result in 100% elimi-
nation. In most cases, we need to return to the same 
location the following year to treat the remaining 
population. Year after year, with continued effort, 
our goal is to exhaust the seedbank and eradicate 
the population. 

The table below provides a sample of the timing and 
treatment considerations for several invasive plants 
on The Preserve. For more information about inva-
sive plants and effective treatment methods, the 
California Invasive Plant Council and the University 
of California Integrated Pest Management website 
are great resources. iNaturalist is a great tool for 
identifying plants and wildlife on The Preserve. 



38 Santa Lucia Conservancy

SANTA LUCIA CONSERVANCY CARING FOR THE LAND

Invasive Plant Priority Index

CATEGORY NAME

Zero Tolerance Species:

Highest priority, targeted for eradication in 
all Preserve lands, including Homelands and 
Openlands

• Yellow starthistle (Centaurea solstitialis)

• Jubata grass (Cortaderia jubata)

• Fuller’s teasel (Dipsacus fullonum)

• Stinkwort (Dittrichia graveolens)

• Panic veldtgrass (Ehrharta erecta)

• Sweet fennel (Foeniculum vulgare)

High Priority Species:

Actively managed in all Openlands 
and Wildlands

• Bull/Milk/Italian thistle (Cirsium vulgare,
Silybum marianum, Carduus pycnocephalus)

• Poison hemlock (Conium maculatum)

• French broom (Genista monspessulana)

• Periwinkle (Vinca major)

• Black/Summer mustard (Brassica nigra,
Hirschfeldia incana)

• Purple foxglove (Digitalis purpurea)

Low Priority Species:

Only managed where they threaten  
high-priority native plant communities 

• Coyote brush (Baccharis pilularis) *native to
California chaparral and managed to reduce
spreading to grasslands

• Tall fescue (Festuca arundinacea)

• Velvet grass (Holcus lanatus)

• Horehound (Marrubium vulgare)

• Harding grass (Phalaris aquatica)

Watch List Species:

Not considered invasive, but regularly 
monitored for population changes 

• Tocalote (Centaurea melitensis)

• Forget-me-not (Myosotis latifolia)

• Bermuda buttercup (Oxalis pes-caprae)

With the exception of Zero Tolerance Species, invasive plant management in the Openlands and Homelands 
is the responsibility of the Landowner. For help identifying invasive plants around your property, 
please review the Plant Management on the Santa Lucia Preserve: A Landowners Guide or contact the 
Conservancy. 



Santa Lucia Conservancy 39

SANTA LUCIA CONSERVANCY CARING FOR THE LAND

TOP COMMON HORTICULTURAL PLANTS TO AVOID
(Check the Prohibited Plant List for a complete list)

Grasses • Fountain grass (Pennisetum setaceum)

• Mexican feather grass (Stipa/Nassella
tenuissima)

• Pampas grass (Cortaderia selloana and other
cultivars)

Invasive Water Plants • Water hyacinth (Eichhornia crassipes)

• Yellow flag iris (Iris pseudacorus)

Invasive Ground Covers • Highway iceplant (Carpobrotus edulis)

• Periwinkle (Vinca major)

Invasive Showy Plants • Butterflybush (Buddleja davidii)

• Purple foxglove (Digitalis purpurea)

Invasive Bushes and Trees • Blackwood acacia (Acacia melanoxylon)

• Olive (Olea europea)

• Edible fig (Ficus carica)

• Black locust (Robinia pseudoacacia)

• Japanese maple (Acer palmatum)

LANDSCAPING WITH NATIVE PLANTS

Landscaping with native plants is always encouraged, and understanding the habitat naturally occurring 
around your home will help you select the best options for your property. In grasslands, for example, 
native grasses and wildflowers will give you vibrant color and texture. In oak woodlands, California wildrose 
or sticky monkeyflower will attract pollinators around your home.

Are there plants that are not allowed on The Preserve?

To avoid introducing plants with invasive potential—some of which are available at local nurseries—we 
request that you check the Prohibited Plant List provided below first. This list is updated periodically and 
can be found on the Conservancy’s website. Working with native plant vendors, you can find many options 
that are beneficial for wildlife and meet your landscaping goals.



40 Santa Lucia Conservancy

SANTA LUCIA CONSERVANCY CARING FOR THE LAND

The abundance of native grasses and wildflowers on 
The Preserve is special as this habitat has declined 
statewide. The Conservancy partners with a native 
seed distributor, Pacific Coast Seed, to provide a 
select blend of native grasses and wildflowers that 
can be used on your property. This blend is spe-
cially crafted with seeds sourced from Monterey, 

Santa Cruz, and San Benito counties. By selecting 
seeds from locations close to The Preserve, we are 
doing our part to retain the genetic integrity of our 
local species. The mix is updated from time to time, 
reflecting the stock of seeds available from year to 
year. The seed blend may also contain wildflowers, 
if you desire a more colorful springtime display.

RESTORING NATIVE GRASSES AND WILDFLOWERS

Photo by Adam White  |  Poppy Field



Santa Lucia Conservancy 41

SANTA LUCIA CONSERVANCY CARING FOR THE LAND

RECOMMENDED NATIVE PLANTS 

Grasses • Deergrass (Muhlenbergia rigens)

• Blue wild rye (Elymus glaucus)

• Purple needlegrass (Stipa pulchra)

• California brome (Bromus sitchensis var carinatus)

Herbs • Yarrow (Achillea millefolium)

• California fuchsia (Epilobium canum)

• California poppy (Eschscholzia californica)

• Narrow-leaf milkweed (Asclepias fascicularis)

• Bicolored/Golden/Summer lupine (Lupinus bicolor, Lupinus densiflorus var.
aureus, Lupinus formosus)

• California aster (Symphyotrichum chilense)

• Lizard tail (Eriophyllum staechadifolium)

• Deerweed (Acmispon glaber, formerly Lotus scoparius)

• Coyote mint (Monardella villosa)

• Hairy-leaved sunflower (Helianthus annuus)

• Farewell-to-spring (Clarkia amoena)

• Chinese houses (Collinsia heterophylla)

Trees and Shrubs • Big berry manzanita (Arctostaphylos glauca)

• Sticky monkeyflower (Diplacus aurantiacus)

• California buckwheat (Eriogonum fasciculatum)

• California wildrose (Rosa californica)

• Black sage (Salvia mellifera)

• Blue elderberry (Sambucus nigra subsp. caerulea)

Illustration by Anneli Anderson |  Baby Blue Eyes



42 Santa Lucia Conservancy

SANTA LUCIA CONSERVANCY 

In fire management lexicon, “fuel” is the dead or flammable material 
that occurs naturally in the environment, such as leaf litter, dead 

branches, and dry or overgrown vegetation. By reducing and breaking 
up the continuity of fuel, we reduce the intensity of fires, limit ember 
production—which can cause fires to ignite elsewhere—and create 
safe zones around homes and along evacuation routes. This activity is 
called fuel management.  

On The Preserve, coordinated fuel management is conducted by the 
Conservancy, landowners, and the Community Services District (CSD) 
to reduce fuel and cultivate a resilient, fire-permeable landscape. We 
use a multilayered approach to managing fuels on The Preserve:

• The Conservancy has built partnerships with fire resource agencies
and neighboring landowners to develop and maintain a system of
fuel breaks along The Preserve’s southern boundary.

Fire Safety

SUMMARY: Fuel management

on The Preserve reduces wildfire 

risk while maintaining healthy 

ecosystems as part of our 

multilayered fire safety approach.  

Every home is required to have 

a Lot-Specific Fuel Management 

Plan (FMP) developed by a 

wildland fire and fuel expert. 

Photo by Serena Lasko  |  Defensible Space Around Homes



Santa Lucia Conservancy 43

SANTA LUCIA CONSERVANCY FIRE SAFETY

• The Conservancy’s Habitat Management
program works across the Openlands and
Wildlands to reduce flammable vegetation.
This is accomplished through conservation
grazing, shaded fuel breaks, and invasive plant
management.

• The Conservancy is part of the Central Coast
Prescribed Burn Association, which is trained
and equipped to use low-intensity fire in pre-
scribed burns to manage vegetation on The
Preserve in ways that improve both the health
of the land and the safety of The Preserve
community.

• CSD maintains roadsides throughout The
Preserve to reduce the potential of ignition and
to ensure safe travel.

• Landowners are responsible for clearing defen-
sible space around Homeland structures under
the guidance of a Lot-Specific Fuel Management
Plan (FMP), which provides customized instruc-
tions on how to implement biodiversity-sensitive

fuel management.

The Conservancy works with wildland fire and fuel 
experts to create the Santa Lucia Preserve Fuel 
Management Standards, which guides our biodiver-
sity sensitive approach to fuel management.

Elsewhere in California, fire-resiliency has decreased 
as landowners “clear-cut” excess vegetation. This 
over-zealous approach can invite highly flammable 
invasive plants to take over, resulting in less fire 
safety rather than more. We avoid those outcomes 
by offering guidance based on the unique charac-
teristics of each property and home to keep the 
community safe. 

Our biodiversity-sensitive approach maintains wild-
life habitat, reduces flammable materials and inva-
sive plants, and creates a mosaic of vegetation. This 
mosaic makes the Preserve “fire permeable,” which 
means that if a blaze were to reach this landscape, 
it would likely burn at a lower overall intensity with 
little to no damage to property. 

Photo by Chris Hauser  |  Prescribed Burn



44 Santa Lucia Conservancy

SANTA LUCIA CONSERVANCY FIRE SAFETY

Fuel management around the home is important for 
structural defense. Each home should incorporate a 
“non-combustible zone” into the landscaping, which 
is an area with no flammable materials. Patios and 
walkways are a great way to incorporate non-com-
bustible space into your landscaping plan.

Plant selection and placement can reduce fire risk 
around your home. Avoid planting woody or aro-
matic plants near the home and space plantings 
to achieve discontinuous cover—the goal being the 
creation of islands of well-managed vegetation.

LANDSCAPING WITH FIRE IN MIND

The non-combustible zone should be free of mulch, 
woody vegetation, and leaf litter. Although mulch 
can help conserve water, avoid using it in land-
scaping near your home. 

Mulch smolders and can emit embers that could 
cause combustion. If your landscape architect 
informs you that the Monterey Water Management 
District requires mulching, that is true. The Santa 
Lucia Preserve Fuel Management Standards, how-
ever, are an exception to that requirement. 

Photo by Adam White  |  Fire -safe Landscaping



Santa Lucia Conservancy 45

SANTA LUCIA CONSERVANCY FIRE SAFETY

Each built home on The Preserve is required to 
have a Lot-Specific Fuel Management Plan (FMP). 
These plans are prepared by a wildland fuel and fire 
behavior expert, providing the best available guid-
ance to not only create defensible space around 
structures where firefighters can safely defend your 
home, but to protect the integrity of the natural eco-
systems on The Preserve. Fuel Management Plans 
provide the written approval you need to manage 
vegetation in the Homelands and Openlands for 
defensible space.

Each plan considers your home’s building materials 
and location, as well as the unique conditions of the 
landscape including vegetation, topography, pre-
vailing winds, and more. Landowners are respon-
sible for obtaining a Lot-specific Fuel Management 
Plan and for implementing the fuel prescriptions 
in it. To stay current with the best management 
practices and to ensure fuel management activities 
on your property are still effective, updates to your 
Fuel Management Plan are required every 5 years.

TIMING FUEL REDUCTION

Biodiversity-friendly fuel management is achieved 
by thoughtful fuel reduction and appropriate 
timing as outlined in your approved and current 
Lot-Specific Fuel Management Plan.

• Trees should be pruned when they are dormant
from November to March to avoid stress during
the growth period and to prevent spreading
pathogens and pests.

• Grasslands should be mowed in late spring and
early summer, as grasses begin to dry.

• Consider the effects of mowing on species com-
position. Mowing too frequently or at the wrong
time can reduce native grasses and wildflowers
and negatively affect wildlife.

• If special-status species are present on your
property, they will be identified in your Lot-
Specific Fuel Management Plan and may require
a modified treatment schedule.

LOT-SPECIFIC FUEL MANAGEMENT PLANS

Photo by Adam White | Home Among Oaks



46 Santa Lucia Conservancy

SANTA LUCIA CONSERVANCY FIRE SAFETY

When do I need to have a Lot-Specific 
Fuel Management Plan prepared?

For new homes, the Lot-Specific Fuel Management 
Plan is one of the documents prepared during the 
design phase with the Design Review Board (DRB). 
An approved and fully executed final version of the 
plan must be submitted to Design and Construction 
Services (DCS) to receive final DRB approval and 
proceed with county permitting.

Landowners with built or undeveloped lots that do 
not have a plan or have a plan more than 5 years 
old are encouraged to complete this requirement at 
your earliest convenience. 

What is defensible space?

Defensible space is a state requirement for fuel man-
agement around structures outlined in California 
Public Resources Code 4291. On The Preserve, 
the Conservancy designates defensible space 
through the Fuel 
M a n a g e m e n t 
Standards, while 
also protecting 
wildlife habitat, 
sensitive natural 
resources, and 
native species. 

FUEL MANAGEMENT FAQS

The Fuel 
Management 

Plan establishes 
your first line of 

defense.

Drone Photo  |  Fuel Management Plan Example



Santa Lucia Conservancy 47

SANTA LUCIA CONSERVANCY FIRE SAFETY

Vegetation is reduced and thinned, canopies are 
lifted, and ornamental landscaping is managed to 
reduce the intensity of fire. The result is a tidier nat-
ural landscape that enables firefighters to defend 
your assets.

Who is responsible for preparing the 
Lot-Specific Fuel Management Plan?

Consistent with the CC&Rs, landowners are respon-
sible for obtaining a Fuel Manage ment Plan and for 
keeping it current  (updates are recommended every 
5 years). Approved contractors are responsible for 
preparing the plans. The Conservancy periodically 
updates the Fuel Management Stand ards that sets 
requirements for Fuel Management Plans and how 
their use is approved on The Preserve. Contact 
Wildfire Specialist Emily Aiken at eaiken@santalu-
ciapreserve.com to have a plan prepared.

Photo by Alix Soliman | Penon Peak Fire Tower

Who is responsible for implementing the 
Lot-Specific Fuel Management Plan? 

Landowners are responsible for scheduling treat-
ments for fuel management and ensuring the con-
tractor properly implements your plan. Conservancy 
staff are available to answer any questions and can 
help guide implementation on request. Residents 
may hire Resident Services (recommended) or a 
qualified contractor to perform the work. 

What fuel management activities do not 
require Conservancy permission?

• Mowing within 15 feet of the driveway
• Mowing within the Homeland
• Removing poison oak and invasive plants

within the Homeland



48 Santa Lucia Conservancy

SANTA LUCIA CONSERVANCY 

Photo by Christy Wyckoff | Tricolored Blackbird

The Preserve’s diverse habitats support over 300 animal species,  
including five species designated as threatened or endangered by 
state and federal agencies. Wildlife sightings are common. You will 
become familiar with the howl and yip of the coyote, the evening 
calls of owls, and the screeches of hawks. As the seasons change, 
you will come to learn the lifecycles of both our resident and tran-
sient wildlife. The Conservancy staff are passionate about sharing 
their knowledge of wildlife and will  help guide you as a fellow 
steward of this land in supporting their well-being. 

Living Successfully 
with Wildlife

SUMMARY: Living with 
abundant wildlife is both a 
joy and a responsibility.  We 
must act collectively to limit 
our impacts on them and the 
habitats they depend on. 

Pets are deeply valued mem-
bers of many families, but 
can cause undue stress on 
our wild neighbors without 
adequate supervision. 

If rodents become an issue, 
you are encouraged to 
use natural pest control 
methods to fulfill the com-
munity’s commitment to go 
“Rodenticide-Free.”  





JANUARY FEBRUARY MARCH APRIL MAY JUNE

WINTER WINTER SPRING SPRING SPRING SUMMER

Rainy Season Fire Season

Spring Wildflower Bloom

Mowing SeasonTree Pruning Season

Pull French Broom Herbicide Treatment French Broom

Hand-pull Emerging Thistles Spot Mow Thistles

Herbicide Treatment Thistles

Fawn Season

Hand-pull or Spray Poison Hemlock

Mow Poison Hemlock

Tricolored Blackbird Nesting Season

Grassland Birds Nesting Season 
check grasslands before mowing or contact the Conservancy

Coyote Denning Season

Amphibian Mating Season

Owl Nesting Season
The Conservancy will monitor your nest box and share photos  

with you during seasons that it is occupied

JULY AUGUST SEPTEMBER OCTOBER NOVEMBER DECEMBER

WINTERSUMMER SUMMER SUMMER FALL FALL

Rainy SeasonFire Season

Yellow Jacket

Deer in rut

Tarantula Emergence

Tree Pruning Season

Brush Management (Chaparral/Coastal Scrub)

Plant Native Grass and 
Wildflower Seeds

Bear Season
Please keep garbage secure. Consider picking ripe foods from garden to avoid attracting bears.

Mow Poison Hemlock

Hand-pull Stinkwort

Summer                                 
Wildflower Bloom



Santa Lucia Conservancy 49

SANTA LUCIA CONSERVANCY LIVING SUCCESSFULLY WITH WILDLIFE

MARITIME CHAPARRAL & COASTAL SCRUB
Maritime chaparral and coastal scrub are both drought-tol-
erant shrublands that occur within the fog zone. Statewide, 
these habitats are highly threatened by land-use conversion, 
development, invasive plants, and improper fuel management. 
On The Preserve, these ecosystems provide broad benefits 
including scenic values, erosion control, groundwater recharge, 
and water-quality protection. Importantly, they provide excel-
lent habitat for wildlife, including songbirds, birds of prey, 
reptiles, and small mammals.

Chaparral habitats are distributed throughout the world’s five 
Mediterranean-climate ecoregions, where summers are dry 
and winters vary in precipitation. They are composed of deep-
rooted shrubs that can survive in nutrient-poor, often rocky 
substrates. Described as “too high to see over, too low to go 
under, and too thick to get through,” chaparral vegetation is 
generally more drought-tolerant than coastal scrub, with small, 
leathery, evergreen leaves that orient vertically to minimize sun 
exposure. 

NATURAL NEIGHBORHOODS 
& THEIR INHABITANTS

Photo by Austin Robertson |  Marine Layer

Ph
ot

o 
by

 N
at

al
ie

 S
hu

m
an

 |
 P

ac
ifi

c 
Sl

op
e 

Fl
yc

at
ch

er
Co

ns
er

va
nc

y 
Ar

ch
iv

es
 |

 B
ig

be
rr

y 
M

an
za

ni
ta



50 Santa Lucia Conservancy

SANTA LUCIA CONSERVANCY LIVING SUCCESSFULLY WITH WILDLIFE

Maritime 
chaparral, 
a type of chaparral limited 
to the California coast between 
southern Mendocino and Santa Barbara 
counties, supports a dense variety of 
rare plant species. On The Preserve, this plant 
community is composed of manzanita, ceanothus, 
madrone, and other flowering species that bloom in 
the spring and produce berries in the summer and fall.

Coastal scrub consists of open to densely spaced 
shrubs with shallow root systems. Shrubs tend to 
have softer leaves, which often produce aromatic oils 
to protect from wildlife browsing. Many species are 
drought-deciduous, meaning they lose their leaves 
during the driest months, followed by brilliant green 
growth in spring. Coastal scrub species on The Preserve 
include black sage, fuchsia-flowered gooseberry, sticky 
monkeyflower, and coyote brush.

Both maritime chaparral and coastal scrub are fire-
adapted. Heat cues from wildfire stimulate seed germi-
nation in many species, while others quickly regenerate 
from stumps. An assortment of annual and perennial 
species known as “fire-followers” are only found here 
immediately after a fire, fixing nutrients in the soil for 
later plant colonies. Thousands of years of natural fire 
cycles have shaped the balanced ecological succession 
and biodiversity found in these habitats, but in the 
absence of fire, woody species such as coyote brush 
or invasive French broom can become dominant and 
invade nearby grasslands, savannas, and woodlands.

The California quail (Callipepla californica) 
was named the California state bird in 
1931 and is quickly recognized by the 
dangling black plume of feathers atop its 
head. These sociable birds often form 
groups, called coveys, which can be seen 
crossing roads and trails at a leisurely 
pace. When chicks hatch, adult quail will 
often mix their brood with those of other 
quail, with all parents caring for the group. 

Ph
ot

o 
by

 A
da

m
 W

hi
te

 |
 C

oa
st

 H
or

ne
d 

Li
za

rd

Photo by Serena Lasko | Red-tailed Hawk

Ph
ot

o 
by

 N
at

al
ie

 S
hu

m
an

 |
 C

al
ifo

rn
ia

 Q
ua

il

Coast horned lizards (Phrynosoma 
blainvillii) are quick on their feet and 
masters of camouflage. Like most reptiles, 
they are ectotherms, meaning their body 
temperature responds to and depends 
on changes in the environment. Horned 
lizards are harmless to humans, though 
some species can excrete a red liquid 
from their eyes in self-defense.



Santa Lucia Conservancy 51

SANTA LUCIA CONSERVANCY LIVING SUCCESSFULLY WITH WILDLIFE

OAK WOODLANDS & EVERGREEN FORESTS
Woodlands and forests cover over half of The Preserve’s landscape 
(10,900 acres). Most abundant is Oak Woodland, but Mixed Evergreen 
Forest, Monterey Pine Forest, and Coastal Redwood Forest are also 
present. The latter two are rare statewide and support their own dis-
tinct plant communities.

These habitats provide essential wildlife habitat for over 300 verte-
brate species as well as ecosystem services including erosion con-
trol, groundwater recharge, noise buffering, wind protection, and 
improved air and water quality.

Oak Woodlands

Oak woodlands are dominated by evergreen or deciduous, broad-
leaved oaks. The understory can be open and herbaceous or closed 
and shrubby.  Seven different oak species are known on The Preserve, 
ranging in size from large shrubs to broad, gnarled old trees. 

Mature oaks are relatively resistant to low-intensity ground fire com-
pared to seedlings and saplings. Oak woodland is one of California’s 
richest and most imperiled habitats, threatened by development, 
agriculture, pests, non-native annual grasses, poor regeneration, and 

Photo by Bill Guion | Oaks and Lichen

Illustration by Anneli Anderson |  Leopard Lily



52 Santa Lucia Conservancy

SANTA LUCIA CONSERVANCY LIVING SUCCESSFULLY WITH WILDLIFE

a disease called Sudden Oak Death that is caused by a fungus-like 
plant pathogen known as Phytophthora ramorum. 

Coastal Redwood Forests

The coastal redwoods on The Preserve occupy the southern 
range of the species and hold cultural value for the descen-
dants of the Indigenous Rumsen Ohlone, who would pass  
newborn babies through the base of a burned-out redwood        
tree to welcome them to the community. Trapper's Loop is home to 
two of the tallest 100 trees in the world and some of the tallest red-
woods south of Santa Cruz County. The thick, fibrous bark of coastal 
redwoods is extremely fire resistant, allowing some to survive in fire-
prone landscapes for over 2,000 years. Among a host of other species, 

redwoods provide essential habitat for elusive 
owls including the California spotted owl, the 
flammulated owl, the northern saw-whet owl, 
and the northern pygmy owl. 

Rare albino redwoods have been found in the 
Wildlands. Albinism can occur when these 
trees do not produce their own chlorophyll and 
absorb nutrients from a mother tree. 

With mostly black wings, a ruby red cap, and 
a speckled white chest, acorn woodpeckers 
(Melanerpes formicivorus) are striking birds with 
a knack for preparation. Acorn woodpeckers 
use dead trees, or snags, to store hundreds of 
acorns in "granaries" over generations.

Mountain lions (Puma concolor) are the ghost 
cats of woodlands and forests, as they are 
rarely seen during the day and prefer to avoid 
human environments. They can leap 15 feet 
in the air and 45 feet laterally with a running 
start, making them excellent hunters. Mountain 
lions typically eat deer and cache the carcasses 
under leaves or soil to feast on over several 
days. Between meals, these big cats enjoy 
sleeping in trees. 

Photo by Luciane Coletti | Mountain Lion

Photo by Serena Lasko | Acorn Woodpecker



Santa Lucia Conservancy 53

SANTA LUCIA CONSERVANCY LIVING SUCCESSFULLY WITH WILDLIFE

Grasslands and oak 
savannas make up 25% 
(5,000 acres) and 10% 
(2,000 acres) respectively 
of The Preserve.

GRASSLANDS  
& OAK SAVANNAS

Globally rare and ecologically vital, grasslands and oak savannas (grass-
lands studded with scattered oaks) are among the most biodiverse 
habitat types on The Preserve. Ninety percent of the state’s threat-
ened and endangered species are dependent on native grasslands, 
including the California tiger salamander, California red-legged frog, 
and tricolored blackbird. Grasslands are home to hawks and eagles, 
bobcats and foxes, badgers and burrowing owls, meadowlarks and 
song sparrows, lizards and salamanders. Bedecked with wildflowers 
in the spring and a sea of gold in the summer, they provide sweeping 
open space and memorable vistas for Preserve residents.  

The Preserve supports coastal prairie, which is the “rarest of the rare” 
grassland type. Coastal prairies occur where rain and fog provide 
enough moisture for plants more typical of wetlands, such as rushes, 
juncos, and willows, to thrive and blend with grasses and forbs. 

Grazing and fire are essential for maintaining native California grass-
lands, which have adapted to depend on natural cycles of disturbance. 
Our Conservation Grazing program uses cows to reintroduce distur-
bance to the landscape year round, while prescribed fires are used 
intermittently to help manage the health and vitality of The Preserve’s 

grasslands. 

A prominent character in many indigenous 
cultures, the coyote (Canis latrans) is a highly 
adaptive species with a wide range throughout 
North America. These typically solitary 
mammals are classified as carnivores, but will 
happily eat most anything, including insects, 
snakes, fruit, and dog food if left outside.

Did you know?

Photo by Rodrigo Sierra Corona | Coyote

Illustration by Anneli Anderson  |  Shooting Star Plant

Photo by Luciane Coletti | Mountain Lion



54 Santa Lucia Conservancy

SANTA LUCIA CONSERVANCY LIVING SUCCESSFULLY WITH WILDLIFE

Bobcats (Lynx rufus) are typically twice the size 
of domesticated house cats, with distinguishing 
features like tufted ears and short or “bobbed” 
tails. Bobcats typically stalk their prey and 
pounce when close, but if need be, can run up 
to 30 miles per hour over short distances in the 
final stretch of their pursuit.

Photo by Luciane Coletti | Bobcat

Photo by Adam White  |  Lupine and Poppy Field



Santa Lucia Conservancy 55

SANTA LUCIA CONSERVANCY LIVING SUCCESSFULLY WITH WILDLIFE

Riparian areas  
and wetlands allow  
for natural processes of 
water purification, nutrient 
cycling, and flood control, 
supporting human and 
wildlife communities alike.

RIPARIAN AREAS & WETLANDS
Compared to nearby public lands, The Preserve contains 
an extraordinary density of wetlands as well as seasonal 
and perennial waterways. These saturated lowlands 
come in the form of natural drainage areas, flood-
plains, and riparian (streamside) forests which perform 
essential services such as water purification, nutrient 
cycling, and flood control. They provide important wild-
life habitat, especially nurseries for aquatic insects, fish, and 
amphibians.

Riparian areas are located in the zone between 
“upland” terrestrial habitats and watercourses such 
as rivers, streams, and creeks. These areas are 
also occasionally associated with wetlands, seeps, and springs. The 
riparian zone is noted for its productive soils and the diverse plants 
and animals adapted to the dynamic conditions along waterways. 

Native plants play a key role in riparian areas, not only for the wildlife 
habitat they create, but also in promoting beneficial ecological pro-
cesses. Riparian vegetation stabilizes sediment to keep water clean, 
prevent erosion, and aerate the soil so water can percolate under-
ground and recharge aquifers. 

In addition, lush riparian vegetation is less fire-prone than other vege-
tation types on The Preserve. Signature riparian and wetland species 

Did you know?

Federally threatened, the California red-
legged frog (Rana draytonii) is one of The 
Preserve’s most treasured species. Found 
primarily in California’s coastal ranges, this 
amphibian can be identified by a prominent 
ridge, the dorsolateral fold, that runs from the 
eye to the hip.

Photo by Christy Wyckoff  | Monitoring California Red-Legged Frogs

Illustration by Anneli Anderson |  Meadowfoam

Photo by Rachel Anderson | California Red-Legged Frog



56 Santa Lucia Conservancy

SANTA LUCIA CONSERVANCY LIVING SUCCESSFULLY WITH WILDLIFE

Photo by Adam White | California Newt

Photo by Serena Lasko  |  Wetland at Sunset

The California newt (Taricha torosa) 
is endemic to California and can 
be identified by its bumpy skin 
and bright yellow-orange belly.  It 
has glands in its skin that secretes 
a potent neurotoxin called tetro-
dotoxin, making it lethal to most 
carnivores. Garter snakes, which have 
adapted a resistance to tetrodotoxin, 
are one of the newt’s only known 
predators. 

include western sycamore, valley oak, white alder, black 
cottonwood, and shining and arroyo willow.  

Wildlife use the network of riparian zones and wetlands 
for travel. Migratory birds and waterfowl, including ducks, 
egrets, and geese, use these habitats to rest, feed, and 
recharge. Over half of California’s endangered species 
depend on wetlands, including the endangered tricolored 
blackbird, which relies on tall grasses found in wetlands and 
beside ponds for nesting.

Part of what makes The Preserve such a unique case of 
landscape-compatible development is how the homes were 
placed to limit the impact on our vital wetlands and riparian 
areas. 

Globally, some of the most favored places for humans to 
settle are on floodplains, where wetlands are often drained 
and diked to accomodate agriculture and industrial devel-
opment. Human developement and drought have caused 
California to lose more than 90 percent of its wetlands over 
the past century. 



Santa Lucia Conservancy 57

SANTA LUCIA CONSERVANCY LIVING SUCCESSFULLY WITH WILDLIFE

There are six steelhead-bearing streams on The 
Preserve, five of which feed into the Carmel 
River. One, San Jose Creek, feeds straight 
into the Pacific Ocean at Monastery Beach. 
In addition to steelhead, this vast network of 
creeks and drainages provides critical habitat 
for  some of our most threatened wildlife. 

STREAMS & PONDS
Watersheds are critical to landscape function, 
water supply, and the overall vitality of The 
Preserve’s ecosystems. Many creeks on the 
Preserve are tributaries of the Carmel River, 
which originates in the Ventana Wilderness and 
runs 36 miles to the Pacific. The Conservancy 
monitors streams and ponds to ensure that 
residential water infrastructure is not impacting 
stream flows or water quality, and to track how 
drought and other environmental factors affect 
wildlife.  

Freshwater aquatic systems provide important 
habitat for steelhead trout, western pond turtles, 
and several amphibians. Representing over 10% 
of the Carmel River watershed, the waterways of 
The Preserve contribute significantly to regional 
wildlife corridors and the local water supply, while 
providing ample opportunities for recreation.  
Along the northwestern edge, The Preserve 
encompasses a large portion of San Jose Creek, 
a coastal stream that supports its own steelhead 
trout run as well as resident rainbow trout.  

California tiger salamanders (Ambystoma cal-
iforniense) are reclusive amphibians protected 
under the federal and California Endangered 
Species Acts. They spend most of their lives 
in burrows constructed by other animals in 
upland habitats like grasslands and emerge on 
a stormy night to breed in vernal ponds, which 
evaporate during the dry season. They can 
be identified by their distinct white or yellow 
stripes and spots on their slick black bodies and 
their wide, charasmatic smile.

Did you know?

Photo by Christy Wyckoff | California Tiger Salamander



58 Santa Lucia Conservancy

SANTA LUCIA CONSERVANCY LIVING SUCCESSFULLY WITH WILDLIFE

Found in creeks across The Preserve,  
steelhead trout (Oncorhynchus mykiss subsp. 
irideus) are anadromous, meaning they migrate 
to the ocean after maturing in freshwater, 
then return to freshwater to spawn one to four 
years later. Unlike other salmonids, steelhead 
may make this journey several times over their 
lifespan. Rainbow trout are the same species 
as steelhead trout, but have evolved to spend 
their entire lives in freshwater.

Thirty-six ponds are scattered across the The Preserve’s 20,000 acres. 
Many of them were originally installed as watering holes for cattle 
when The Preserve was a ranch back in the late 1800s and early 1900s. 
Today, the ponds are used by many resident and migratory birds for 
nesting and foraging. Maintaining the health of these valuable natural 
resources will ensure The Preserve remains a spectacular home for 
many of coastal California’s most iconic species. 

Ph
ot

o 
by

 R
an

dy
 F

in
le

y 
| 

Tr
ic

ol
or

ed
 B

la
ck

bi
rd

Photo by Serena Lasko  |  Rushing Creek

Photo by Bruce Dormody | Steelhead Trout



Santa Lucia Conservancy 59

SANTA LUCIA CONSERVANCY LIVING SUCCESSFULLY WITH WILDLIFE

BEST PRACTICES FOR 
WILDLIFE ENCOUNTERS

Living so close to wildlife, you may on occasion encounter injured, 
trapped, or dead animals. Please refer to this guide to understand 
how best to handle these situations if or when they arise. 

Injured Wildlife

If it is a weekday, please contact the Conservancy at (831) 626-8595. 
If a staff member does not respond, call the SPCA at 831-373-2631. 
The SPCA will advise on next steps and depending on the situation, 
you may be asked to bring the animal in. 

Game Species (Deer, Turkey, Quail, and Pig): 

All game species are managed by the California Department of 
Fish and Wildlife (CDFW). Contact the Conservancy or the CDFW 
Wildlife Officer, Steve Schindler, at 831-901-6370.

CDFW General Contact Information: 
20 Lower Ragsdale Drive, Suite 100  
Monterey, CA 93940
Public Information:  
(831) 649-2870

Bird Strikes & Birds and Bats in the House

If a bird strikes your home window or car, the best thing you can 
do is set it in a shaded spot and monitor it for about an hour until 
it recovers. If the bird does not revive and fly away, please call the 
Conservancy. If a staff member does not respond, then reach out to 
the SPCA. 

If birds or bats have entered your home, shut off all interior lights, 
open all doors and windows, and turn on any outdoor lights. In most 
cases, the animal will exit without any additional assistance. 

Baby Animals

As a general rule, do not pick up, disturb, or touch baby animals because 
mom is likely nearby. If you come across a fawn in the grass, do not 
move it or touch it. Fawns are hardwired to stay still and not run. 

Listed Species on 
the Santa Lucia

Preserve

• California red-legged frog
(Rana draytonii): Federally
Threatened

• California tiger salamander
(Ambystoma californiense):
Federally and State
Threatened

• Smith’s blue butterfly
(Euphilotes enoptes
subsp. smithi): Federally
Endangered

• Mountain lion (Puma
concolor): Protected (State
Candidate for listing in 2020)

• Steelhead trout
(Oncorhynchus mykiss
subsp. Irideus): Federally
Threatened

• Tricolored blackbird
(Agelaius tricolor): State
Threatened

• Pacific Grove clover
(Trifolium polyodon): State
Rare, California Rare Plant
Rank 1B.1

• Seaside bird’s beak
(Cordylanthus rigidus spp.
Littoralis): State Endangered,
California Rare Plant Rank
1B.1



60 Santa Lucia Conservancy

SANTA LUCIA CONSERVANCY LIVING SUCCESSFULLY WITH WILDLIFE

They can be left alone for up to 10 hours a day 
during the first several weeks of their life. When 
in doubt, reach out to the Conservancy or the 
SPCA with additional concerns or questions. 

Animal Entanglement or Entrapment 

(e.g., getting stuck in fencing, ponds, or pools)

Please reach out to the Conservancy immedi-
ately. Keep in mind that entangled or entrapped 
animals are frightened and can be dangerous. 
Placing a towel or blanket over the animal’s head 
to cover its eyes will immediately calm it down. 

If you are advised to handle the animal and are 
able to, be careful of talons, beaks, hooves, etc. 
Use your best judgment to minimize the risk of 
bites, scratches, or disease transmission.  

Dead Animals

In the case of a road collision or incident that 
results in the death of a predator (e.g., birds 
of prey, bobcats, and coyotes), please notify 
Preserve Security and the Conservancy. We will 
pick up the carcass and send it to the CDFW 
Wildlife Investigations Laboratory in Davis, Cali-
fornia to test for rodenticides and viruses. 

For non-predators, please move the carcass 
off to the side of the road so it does not attract 
scavengers and increase the risk of another 
collision. 

If you come across a mountain lion kill (i.e., a 
dead deer) on a trail, please take a photograph 
and notify the Conservancy. If the carcass is in 
the middle of the trail it can be pulled off to one 
side. If it is not blocking the trail, leave it be for 
animals to scavenge. 

Loose Cow or Horse

If you see a cow or horse outside of a fenced 
area, please notify Preserve Security. They will 
then contact the grazing team. 

Photo by Natalie Shuman | Fawn

Photo by SLC  Drone | Cows



Santa Lucia Conservancy 61

SANTA LUCIA CONSERVANCY LIVING SUCCESSFULLY WITH WILDLIFE

Large Predator Encounters

Large predators, especially mountain lions, are 
adept at camouflaging themselves in the landscape 
and are seldom encountered on The Preserve.

If you do see a large predator like a mountain lion, 
coyote, or black bear nearby, please:

• Remain calm, attentive, and aware

• Ensure pets are on a leash

• Make noise (carry a whistle while hiking), talk,
or play music

• Make yourself appear larger

• Back away slowly while never turning your
back.

KEEPING PETS
Given that your pets may interact with wildlife, it is 
important to manage these interactions to avoid 
causing harm or stress to our wild residents and for 
the safety of your pet. Please consider the following 
simple tips to avoid wildlife conflicts.

Dogs

• Dogs should never be allowed to roam freely
without supervision. Consider a secure enclo-
sure for them to enjoy outside your home to
avoid disturbing other residents or wildlife.

• Keep dogs on a leash when walking or hiking
on The Preserve. Dogs, especially puppies,
may not realize the risk of chasing rattlesnakes,
raccoons, skunks, and other wildlife that can
harm them.

Cats

• Adept predators that they are, cats must be
kept indoors or in an escape-proof patio to
protect songbirds, reptiles, and wild mammals.

Photo by Jeff Earl | Mountain Lion

Photo Jenna Allred | Kuzon the House Cat



62 Santa Lucia Conservancy

SANTA LUCIA CONSERVANCY LIVING SUCCESSFULLY WITH WILDLIFE

We pride ourselves on our ability to manage pests 
without disrupting natural predator-prey relation-
ships or polluting our soil and waterways with 
dangerous chemicals. Pests like wasps, ants, and 
mosquitoes should never keep you from enjoying 
your time on The Preserve. Please consider using 
these conservation-friendly pest management 
methods around your home.

Wasps
• Employ lure traps such as RESCUE!® These

are most effective at the start of wasp season,
which is typically from mid- to late summer.

• Remove food and sugary drinks to avoid
attracting wasps.

PEST MANAGEMENT

Photo by Kyle Meyer | Wasp

• Cover trash containers with secure lids to
minimize odors.

• Seal all holes and cracks in roofs, foundations,
eves, and walls to prevent nesting.

Ants
• Spray a half-and-half mixture of white wine and

vinegar directly onto ants and their trails.

• Sprinkle cayenne pepper in entry points.

Mosquitoes
• Place Mosquito Dunks® in built water features

like fountains, but never in natural water
features like streams or ponds.



Santa Lucia Conservancy 63

SANTA LUCIA CONSERVANCY LIVING SUCCESSFULLY WITH WILDLIFE

Rodents

The Preserve community 
has committed to remaining 
“Rodenticide-Free.” The use of these 
products is strongly discouraged due to the 
negative impacts on wildlife communities 
when rodents expose other animals to toxins. For 
example, when a red-tailed hawk eats a rat that has 
consumed rodenticide, the hawk is exposed to the 
poison and could die. A coyote may then scavenge 
the hawk’s carcass, which could prove fatal for it as 
well. This scenario disrupts natural predator-prey 
cycles and threatens to upend healthy ecosystems 
across The Preserve. 

The California Ecosystems Protection Act AB 1788 
prohibits most uses of second-generation anti-
coagulant rodenticides (SGARs), and states that 
rodenticides can be counterproductive to rodent 

control by poi-
soning, harming, 

and killing natural 
predators that help regulate 

rodent populations. Instead, please consider 
the alternatives listed below, and avoid use of 

glue and sticky boards because they are inhumane.

• Make your home rodent-proof. Rodents and
bats can enter your home through very small
spaces. Schedule a home energy audit with a
local contractor to identify entry points such
as gaps, holes, and cracks, and fill them in with
steel wool.

• Owl Nest boxes help diminish rodent pop-
ulations by embracing natural predator-prey
relationships. Contact the Conservancy to see
if this is the right solution for your home.

• Snap traps or battery-powered electric
zap traps, when baited with peanut butter,
provide an effective tool that minimizes risk for
non-targeted wildlife.

Photo by Adam Wolf  |  Checking Owl Nest Box

Illustration by Karen Jacobsen  |  Red-tailed Hawk

Photo by Kyle Meyer | Wasp

• Tree trimming will keep branches away from
your roof and prevent rodents and other
wildlife from accessing your home. Always
consult the Conservancy and review your Fuel
Management Plan before any tree trimming

• Peppermint oil in a diffuser or spray is a
natural solution to deter rodents. Apply the
scent near hiding places or in other areas that
are attractive to rodents.

• Scented dryer sheets placed under cushions
can help deter rodents from outdoor furniture.

• Natural sprays and repellents can be used
around your property to keep targeted wildlife
out of the area. Please restrict the use of these
products to the Homeland.



64 Santa Lucia Conservancy

Glossary 
This glossary defines and provides context for words and phrases used throughout this guide.

Adaptive land management: A combination of 
evolving conservation practices that prepare for 
and adjust to changes in the environment.

Anthropogenic: Relating to the changes in our envi-
ronment and natural ecosystems caused by human 
activity.

Archaeological/Wetland/Conservation/Scenic 
Easement: Areas of The Preserve protected for 
their ecological function, historic importance, and 
open space values. These easements may overlay 
Conservation Easements of the Openlands or may 
even overlap designated building envelopes.

Conservation easement: A legally binding agree-
ment between a landowner and a land trust to 
protect natural resources, scenic views, and wildlife 
habitat. Each parcel on The Preserve is protected by 
an easement held by the Santa Lucia Conservancy, 
recorded with Monterey County. The rights and 
responsibilities set forth in every easement are 
upheld in perpetuity and transferred to all subse-
quent landowners. 

Defensible space: A buffer surrounding a building 
or structure in which vegetation has been managed 
to reduce the spread and intensity of wildfire. On 
The Preserve, the Conservancy works with home-
owners to implement lot-specific fuel management 
to create defensible space around Homelands and 
minimize the risk of destructive wildfire for the sur-
rounding community. 

Ecological integrity: The ability of an environ-
mental system to support and maintain healthy 
ecological processes and a diverse community of 
species. It is a measure of a system’s resilience, its 
ability to recover following disturbance.

Endemic: Native or restricted to a certain place. On 
The Preserve, endemic typically refers to plant or 
animal species found only along California’s Central 
Coast. 

Fire break (Fuel break): A gap in the vegetation or 
combustible material that can slow the progress of 
wildfire.

Fire-permeable landscape: An area that has 
evolved through natural processes and/or active 
human intervention to dampen the risk of destruc-
tive wildfire. On The Preserve, the Conservancy 
removes flammable invasive plants, grazes high-pri-
ority grasslands, and works with homeowners to 
implement lot-specific fuel management to create 
healthy, fire-permeable landscapes. All of these 
management tools support native California plants, 
which are more fire-resilient and may even benefit 
from low-intensity fire.

Fuel: Vegetation or other combustible material that 
can carry flames. 

Fuel management: A science-driven approach to 
mitigating fire risk by strategically removing fuel 
from areas prone to burn. California’s landscape 
evolved with natural wildfire, but thoughtful human 
intervention is sometimes needed to minimize the 
danger of fire to human and wildlife communities. 

Homeland: the building envelope.

Horsekeeping days: the number of days an indi-
vidual horse may be turned out in pastures or the 
number of horses that may be turned out in a single 
day. For example, two horses turned out in pasture 
for one day equals two horsekeeping days used.



Santa Lucia Conservancy 65

GLOSSARY

Invasive plant management: Intervention and 
control measures to reduce the spread, mitigate 
the impact, and stave off the threat that invasive 
plants pose to our native ecosystems. Invasive 
plants require ongoing monitoring and treatment to 
ensure their eradication. Strategies to control these 
plants include hand removal, mowing, chemical 
treatment, and grazing. 

Ladder fuels: Vegetation that allows flames to 
climb into trees, such as tall grass, shrubs, and tree 
branches (living and dead).

Landscape function: a measure of how well a land-
scape captures, stores, and uses resources such as 
water, minerals, and organic materials.

Lot-Specific Fuel Management Plan (FMP): A 
customized report for individual properties that 
accounts for the unique characteristics of each 
property (including slope, climate, aspect, eco-
systems, proximity to fire suppression resources, 
vegetation conditions, etc.) and provides specific 
prescriptive treatments to reduce wildfire risk.

Mast: The fruit of trees and shrubs. A “mast year” 
occurs when trees, like California’s native oaks, pro-
duce more acorns than their yearly average.

Openlands: The portions of The Preserve that will 
remain in private ownership and are subject to 
open space conservation easements held by the 
Santa Lucia Conservancy.

Prescribed fire: A planned fire, sometimes called a 
controlled burn or a prescribed burn. This scientific 
tool requires extensive planning and is used for 
research, to rejuvenate ecosystems, and to miti-
gate the risk of a destructive wildfire near human 
communities.

Santa Lucia Preserve Fuel Management 
Standards: The Preserve’s guiding document for 
fuel management, which outlines best practices 
for fuel reduction to protect the homes and natural 
resources of The Preserve.

Rancholands: the non-residential development 
areas of The Preserve including the roads, Golf 
course and Ranch Club facilities.

Resilience: the ability of an ecosystem to recover 
quickly following a perturbation or disturbance.

Settled Lands: The developed portions of the Santa 
Lucia Preserve, including the Homelands (all resi-
dential building envelopes) and the Rancholands (all 
of the non-residential development parcels).

Snag: A dead or dying tree left upright to decom-
pose. Snags often provide habitat for other species, 
shelter from predators, and are a food source for 
wildlife. Snags that fall to the ground are called logs 
and provide similar ecosystem benefits, as well as a 
nutrient-rich substrate for tree seedlings.

Wildlands: The portions of The Preserve con-
veyed in fee to and protected by the Santa Lucia 
Conservancy.

Wildlife corridor: An established route that wild 
animals use between two or more larger areas. 
These corridors are crucial for biodiversity and 
healthy ecosystems, as they enable migration and 
interbreeding between populations.

Wildlife-friendly design: The process of identifying 
and incorporating the site-specific needs of wildlife 
into the construction of new homes, renovations, 
and remodels.



66 Santa Lucia Conservancy

SANTA LUCIA CONSERVANCY 

Index
A

adaptive land management  7, 11, 13
amphibian  55, 57

B

biodiversity  6, 7, 11, 13, 32, 36, 43, 45, 50
boundary 29, 33, 34, 42

C

coastal redwood  51, 52
coastal scrub  1, 49, 50
conservation  1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 9, 10, 13, 14, 17, 2, 23, 23, 
29, 32, 33, 43, 53, 62
Conservation Grazing  13, 20, 43, 53
construction  1, 21, 23, 24, 29, 46
corridor  6, 9, 57

D

data  3, 13, 14
defensible Space  7, 13, 42, 43, 45, 46
design  1, 2, 6, 8, 9, 22, 23, 24, 25, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 
33, 46
drought-tolerant  13, 49

E

easement  9, 17, 22, 29
ecosystem  3, 4, 6, 13, 14, 23, 32, 33, 35, 37, 42, 45, 
49, 51, 57, 63
encroachment  22, 29
endangered species  13, 53, 56, 57, 59
environmental education  10, 14

F

fire  1, 7, 13, 32, 36, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47, 50, 51,, 52, 
53, 54
forest  1, 35, 51, 52, 55
fuel management  1, 7, 10, 13, 16, 20, 32, 34, 35, 42, 
43, 44, 45, 46, 47, 49, 63

G

garbage  28

garden  16, 28
grass  1, 13, 20, 33, 34, 38, 39 40, 41, 45, 50, 51, 53, 
56, 57, 59
grasslands 1, 13, 20, 33, 34, 38, 39, 45, 50, 53, 57  
grazing  13, 15, 20, 30, 31, 34, 43, 53, 60

H

habitat  1, 2, 4, 6, 7, 9, 13, 15, 16, 28, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 
39,  40, 43, 46, 48, 49, 50, 51, 52, 53, 55, 56, 57
herbicide  37
Homelands  3, 8, 9, 17, 20, 33, 38, 45
horse  1, 20, 30, 31, 60
horsekeeping  1, 20, 30, 31

I

Indigenous  52, 53
invasive plants 1, 13, 32, 33, 34, 36, 37, 38, 43, 47, 49

L

land management  6, 7, 11, 13, 14, 33
landscaping  1, 21, 28, 33, 39, 44, 46
land trust  3, 10, 17
light  7, 24, 59
Lot-Specific Fuel Management Plan  1, 13, 20, 32, 42, 
43, 45, 46, 47

M

maritime chaparral  1, 49, 50
Monterey County  16, 17, 35
mowing  1, 34, 36, 37, 45, 47  

N
native  1, 7, 9, 13, 14, 16, 20, 21, 32, 34, 35, 36, 38, 39, 
40, 41, 45, 46, 51, 53, 55
natural  1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 9, 11, 13, 14, 15, 17, 20, 24, 29, 
30, 32, 34, 36, 45, 46, 48, 49, 50 53, 55, 58, 62, 63

O

oak 1,3, 6, 8, 11, 39, 45, 47, 51, 52, 53, 56
Openlands  1, 3, 8, 9, 17, 20, 21, 22, 23, 29, 30, 31, 
32,33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 43, 45
Openlands Management Plan  20, 32, 33, 34, 36, 37



Santa Lucia Conservancy 67

SANTA LUCIA CONSERVANCY INDEX

P

pest  1, 7, 20, 35, 37, 45, 48, 51, 62
pets  1, 48, 61
plants  1, 7, 13, 14, 21, 24, 33, 34, 36, 37, 38, 39, 41, 
43, 44, 47, 49, 53, 55
prescribed burn  13, 43
Preserve Lands  8, 9, 38
protected  land  6, 10, 13, 34
protected values  18, 19, 21, 22
pruning  1, 34, 35

R

Rancholands  3, 8, 9
research  6, 10, 11, 13, 14
resources  3, 4, 6, 9, 11, 17, 29, 37, 46, 58
restoration  15, 20, 33
riparian  1, 55, 56

S

safety  1, 7, 13, 29, 42, 43, 61
science  4, 6, 10, 13, 14, 32
Settled Lands  8, 9
steward  4, 6, 7, 10, 11, 15, 30, 32, 48
sustainable  3, 6

T

trash  28, 62
tree  1, 7, 20, 28, 29, 34, 35, 39, 41, 45, 51, 52, 63

W

water  4, 21, 39, 44, 49, 51, 55, 57, 62
watershed  57
weed 34, 36, 37, 41
wetland  1, 9, 53, 55, 56

Wildlands  3, 8, 9, 20, 38, 43, 52
wildlife  1, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 13, 14, 15, 16, 20, 23, 24, 25, 
28, 29, 32, 34, 35, 36, 39, 43, 45, 46, 48, 49, 50, 51, 55, 
56, 57, 59, 60, 61, 63



Acknowledgements

T his guide was born from an imperative to 

foster a comprehensive understanding of what it 

means to live in a conservation community at The 

Santa Lucia Preserve. Our goal is to forge enduring 

relationships with The Preserve community and 

inspire residents to care for their land in meaningful 

ways. Our hope is that the corners and edges of this 

guide will wear with use as you refer to it time and 

time again over the course of your residence at The 

Preserve. 

The successful completion of this project would not 

have been possible without the dedication of the 

Conservancy staff and board, especially Lindsay 

Cope, Christy Wyckoff, Alix Soliman, Ron Eastman, 

Kathy Siegal, Cheryl Thiele, and Karen Hargrove. 

Writers: Lindsay Cope, Christy Wyckoff, Alex 

Wood 

Copy Editors: Dylan Neubauer, Alix Soliman, 

Althea Billings 

Layout Designers: Anneli Anderson, Alix 

Soliman 

Conservancy Board Contributions: Ron 

Eastman, Karen Hargrove, Paul Kranhold, 

Kathy Siegel, Scot Smythe, Cheryl Thiele 

Preserve Community Contributions: Rebecca 

Birdwell, Lois Eklund, Donna Gordon, Peter 

Gordon, Michelle Hamilton, Kate Kennedy, 

Jeanette Latta, Bill Lewis, Mike Machado, 

Sammir Messiah, Jack Peat, Zan Peat, Eric 

Schrier, Mike Stone, Pat Stone, Cindy Watkins 

68 I 9H Santa Lucia Conservancy

Special thanks to The Preserve residents who 

participated in focus groups in spring 2021-your 

input was invaluable. The Santa Lucia Conservancy 

was founded in 1995 to preserve and protect the 

unique natural and aesthetic resources of the Santa 

Lucia Preserve while modeling environmentally 

sustainable development. On behalf of the entire 

organization, thank you for your continued support 

and partnership. 

With gratitude, 

Jamison Watts 

Executive Director 

Contact us, follow us on social media, or 
visit our website for more information 
and to stay up to date with Conservancy 
news and events! 

e (831) 626-8595

C    outreach@slconservancy.org

0        m  0  e 

© 2021 Santa Lucia Conservancy 

mailto: outreach@slconservancy.org
https://www.facebook.com/SantaLuciaConservancy
https://www.instagram.com/slconservancy/
https://twitter.com/SLConservancy
https://slconservancy.org/



	CLG Staff Directory updated Feb 2022 no2.pdf
	CLG 2021 PDF Web Version LINKED.pdf
	CLG print proof (2).pdf
	CLG Replacement Pages x4 x1a Crop #09262.pdf




